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FIRST AMENDID COMEPLAINT i }R:

(1) Neplizence

(23 Prevaises i izhilibr

(37 huteudiodal Idlict of Kmobonnl Pisteess

(4) Seauad Baftery (2R, Ooele & 17085y

(3) Crenmeler Violeaee (Civ, Code § 52.4)

() I2alph Act Yielation (Civ Cotde § 51.7)

7y False Inuprisonment

By Meglirent Misrepreseniation

(Y Froeed, Foluntionzl
Mizrepreseatation, Cunccalment, Fulse
Framise

(LU Concnmer Legnl Kemoedy Yinlation
(i, Codle i 175, ar i)

(17} Civil Coanspicncy

(12 Fravduleal aod Teinir Busines
Fractices (iusiness aod Profosiuns

Code §§ FT200, w sog.}
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Ploirilz TasE DOE i (NLEL), TAME THIE 82 01,0100, JAML [0 RS (L L JANS DOE
R (BN, JTAME DOE A5 {IRE), und JATWE DWIL 26 1.5, berehy sufrnic thelr Complaint apainat
Diefondants MASSAGE ENVY FEAWNCHISTNG, 1L WEF TiRAL, INCL; AN GNE
SEBASTLAM-STATFORD: IDSME, Ins.;, LEGCATTA HLEER SALAR K & 8 BARNES
ENTERFRISES, INC,; BAVELLD VENTLRIZE, THOL, BERIKA RICE MARY GUIDFRY and

Dol -7, ar cach ol dliem, g allews os ol

PARTIES
i Pladmii T 7 AT TG &1 I K is an individoal who was aud is 5% all s hersin

aresidenl ol ihe Cily of Sun Fransisen, Coany of San francisee, State of Caldforme, JANE
DOE #] TR wenl 1o the Massuge Zree, located at 1209 ] loard Acvcnoe, Bulingamme,
Culilenis M40 10 CWfusauge Bney - Burlinparme™) o a massage.

2, Plaapidl1 T Akl 1200 82 (0010 15 an individnad who wss and 18 ¢ wihomes kersin
& reglent ol the O3ty of Las Anoeles, Connty of Los Angoes, Stafe ol Culilormy, JANE QO
A2 (R wias a massane theracist £z Massaze By, localed al 2020 Tt Woerliman Areoe,
Lurte 48, West Covina, OA 51790 (Fhdeswsge Favy — West Cowina™).

3 Plamtisl JaNE THOE #3 (1,5, 35 anoindividual who was and 13 st sl unes hevein
a resident of the City of Fanviao Polos Verdes, Couanty of Los Angeles, Brsre of Cabifornia
JaWE DOE #3 {1V wenl fo the Massawe Frovy, leated at 415 Mool Pacsfie Cosst Higirway,
svite 101, Bedoads Beach, Califormin 20277 *Mussage Hivey - #edonda Besch”) for a
nlanaane.

4. Siaintitf JANE THOE #4 (ELMLY Iz s indivaidied whoo was and s z0ail simes
herein o resident of the City of Severly Hiils, Couniy ol Tos Anpeles, State of Cal¥orniz,
JAME 1200 2L (kL) weent o the hzsszge Epvy, localed ul 246 Soalh Rabertson Noalevand,
Pevverty A= Cadiloria 90217 i*vazsaps Banny — DBevesly Huls™ lour o massape.

& Pladnfdt® JAMNE SHIE A3 (13 1 an incividual sk way 2o 5 at all firnes hersin
avegilenl ol the Cliv of Gait, Couwcnr of Seeramento, State ol Calilornia, TANME THE 43 (1MW)

weenl iy 1he Magsags vy, Socated at 4810 BElk Grove Boulevarl, Soile 1940, Elx Cove,
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Clalifornia 957F8 O Mugsaps By — ik Qrove™) D a massage,

a. Plaimtill TAWE T2 &4 12.5)) 1 sa medividual who vwas und 15wl all limes Lereds
a restilumt ol Bpie City, County o] Log Angreles, Stsic of Calidermie, FAST T304 weesnl 1o
(e Blagawe Lrwy loogled ol | IT™RE Venlurs Baciewurs, Slodie Cily, Ol lornag 91604
CUhlnssoge vy — Sledin S ™) dor & mossnpg.

7. Delendent MASSAGT: BVY PRARNCHIBINOG, LLO B s, 2 at all
velelrd Tinnes naenlipned havein was, a corporation orpanived undae the Savws of the Srate of
Califorsia. Azl sebavany Uy ineniionad bareing, 8107 pamary place of huziness was
terzbad in the Cily ol Repdstale, Consgy ol Maricopa, State o Adzona, 15 the feanchizor of
Pazsame Ty dacaliong theanphaut Caljlomsiz, am performecd worl and cortrodles the day-to-
fuy activizies o the Moagsaps Vavy locaiinms thresghonl Celifhema.

y e Pertane MAUTRAL TRIC @81 TIMETY B2, and 2t all relesvans s mentiorec
hersin was, 2 cocporatian o:geoized under the laws of the State of Caltformas, Al sl robevanr
thnes mentionce hercin, ¥E TIWVE s primary place of bosimess wes locsled in iliv iy ol Sun
Carlos, Coursty of Saa Matoo, State ol CaliBaniy, 15 (he [ranalnses o the kinseare Gney —
LBurlingune loesiion, see oo formoy work, i anc ol Mussage Uiy — Barlingame leootion.

0, Defenliml ANGELENE SERASTIAN-STA VORI SARGELINE s, 2nd alalz
redenvar (I mwcn Toned Lursin wos, an iodividami A1 all velesaat simes mentione:s herein,
AWNGOLINE restdos in *he Ciiv of San Carlos, Counly of San Mideo, Sae of Calilcnis, b
Irsnchisze of the Messec Brovy — Buriingaas localion, amd perovimed wock i and ) ey
Envy - Buslinmanie lecation. At all relevant fimes menticnws) hereing ANGEDTNFwas an
afficer ancior divcetor of ME TIMIE, and (5 Tablz to JARE D106 £3 heesuss o her Inhaos to
act, ker failure to act constimuted a breacl of her Sidueianye dulies us @n odioer gl daeelor;
andfnr hee beeach of those dutes invelviod nteationsl miscondacl, Tous or o Leging visiation
of law.

14 Defergant A5ME, THC FTREME™ i, and 28 s velevunl e meztioned

L

fherein was, a coeporation oroanized under *he lawsz of the State of Cailomis, Al all relevant
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tiriess Toenfloned berein, JTREME: orimany plaee of bosiness was lovated m the Ciiy ol
Foradlune Beipghfs, Coundy of Los Anprles, State of Csiitonoa, 13 fle tanchizer of e hugssec
Ervy — Wesl Coving localion. anc sodenmed wovlc i and at Massags Eovey -- W esl Covinza.

il Dcdendant LECHCADIA ELTEm SALAS ("LEOCADITA™) 13, »ad al sl relevant
e memtivnel hoioin wuz, dnindividua:. At ail relevand (mes meaiioned hemosr,
LEGCALRTA resdes in Cily ol Rowland Hedghts, Counly of Los Angeles, Slale o Calilmig, i
the Jrerchises ol e Mussape Eove — West Covion Localies:, and perlonvres] wark inaad al
Mustage Cnvew — West Covann, Ad al! relevan! omes mendioned herain, LHOC AT A sas an
nfizcer upudior divevior of JISME, and 1s lisiale Lo JARE TRIE 2 (175 becuuse of aer Tuilures
Ler el Rer [ailurse looued comstimled o breaeh ol er Sdueiarye dodies gy an alTice andine direuter,
amale her breack o those deties ovaelvad dnienlonad miscondloe, Sl or 2 kaosicg violalioo
nl g,

12 The nwners of the Masseze Fovy Redondo Beach location i preseetlsy
uknowee  Upon infoumnartion ad belief] the owmners of the Massage Envy — Eodendo Boack
location ave mdivideal, corporate, associate. parbzer or otlwrwise, S these Thelsdants s
rescrzly waknown, Planstills hoveln pamed dhens ss TOTIS -5, nelustve, amd Plari |1
Rerelore oo cacly suid Delendsnis by sucly eliBous pames, PlaindlTs w510 inove tarend this
Complainl e sebadinie e (e names sad capacilics when ibe seme have been ascer|gine).
Thaon indlorsnalicn: and belict, DOES 1-57s primary plusce o besiness was lecated @be Cily of
Eerdondo Bescl, County of Ssn Los Anccles, State of Calilommaw, the Danchoseses g (b ddazsagec
Emvy - Redends Beach locatton and peiformed work im Massspe Emvey — Radondo Brach,

13 The wonzers of the Massaze Boay - Boverly Hills loesiion 15 pressally wmdknsen,
Llpon infoestion and Yeliet the ownars of the Idaszage Eovy — Doverly Halls 1uston ms
¢individnzl, corporate, azsociare, pactier or ctherviss, Sincc css Defendunls sre presestly
nnlnesacn, 1¥lairtiffa herain named them as LOES & 10, telusive, aed Plamiills heefors sue
cach said Defendasts by aucn fictitions pames. Plawdills will mevs o smend s Cemplain: to

sistitegs their trae vames and capacincs when the aame have beon sseorizmaed, Theon
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nformiation snd belief, DOES 6- 1008 orimary placs of baginess was locared i the Oity ol
Beverly Hilis, Coanty of San Les Angeles, Sae ol Calilermiz, e franchisees of ke Meassage
Enmvy - Recondo Beach 3acaticr and pectormed worl. in Musgugs ey - Bever!y Hills,

4. Drefendant Rod& 5 BARNER ENTHRPRIZES, TN (952 & 85 5, aes at ol
Felovard fimes mentioned levein was, a corparaiion orzanized vnder the laves of the Srate o
Cafifomis. Al gll relovam times mersioned herein, £ 25 3 primacy place of buosiness was
lveniesd o Lhe Cily of Elk Grove, Couner of Sacranento, .Hratr: of Californma, and paformed
wirk i rdaszaue Envay - Elic CGirane.

15, Drodcndant BEAVELLO WERTURES, TRNE, T ETLO™ s, acd &t el relavans
timycs montioned Qorcm was, 4 cotporation orzsnized ander the izws of the State of Calitornia
A1 gl] rolevary tines mentioned herein, RAYELLO s prnnsry place of ustaesss weaz wocated in
Sincic Ciiw, Counly of Los Angcics, Steic of Califormia, and pertormed wovk 10 Massaee Eowvy
- Btucion Cialy,

16. Helenclart ER1E A BT (FRICT) 14, amel ut al? relevun) fimes maenlisn e oerem
s, an mdividual . L information and befiel, at ali relavant times meationed beweie, BTCE
resldes inthe Connty of Los Angzeles, Biate of Calitoenia, s the franchises of the Massage Fovy
— Efuco ity location, and perfornmed werk in and at Massage Suvy - Studio Citye At all
szlovant fimes mantioned herein, [CE was 20 offices endfar dircetor of BAYELLLD aned is
liabls to FANE THOE 6 (150 hacmase of her faihwees to acn, ler failure to 2t cozantted o
broach of her fidueiay duties aq an officer andfoc divectoe, sndfo: e breach of thoss dofies
urvolved indemionat miscapdoct, frand o0 ¥noadng viesaiion oF lawe

17, Relenclaml ATARY QUMY SGLUTDRY™ g, asd a2l weievar s
rrectioreed] feredn wag, an mdieidual. CeoanJormraticrs arsd beliet, at 23 relesvant Sirey menlicned
lerein, RTECE rugisies 17 e Canndy o) Log Aageles Stale o Calilermia, 15 s Fanchises ol G

Massupe Rrvy — Shadie Cify Geeaniong, and perloroed woad 9 und 28 Massage linvy — Sindia

3 Uiy Al el relevan! danes neenione: Aerein, 211wz an ollicer andfor directoe of

H B 4 LD und s linbls Lo Ja 05 TiOL &6 (L8] becise of Fer Baslures 1o act, hear Failume el
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coatitted a nrench ol her liduelary Jufes a3 an olliver swdfer dinectlor, smdfar e each ol
thoae duties ineplved mleniondi mizconduzl, Taod o0 s koowing violabon of law,

TR Tle irue namus vl capaeatics, wictber sulivideal, eerporale, gssocidls, paine
e oTherwisz, ol alher Dedepdamls, acrein nomed o DOES 10-40, melesive, ary unkiosam e
Plaintiffs, wine theredome s sail Delenduanls By osuch Sciiiows geees, Plaiolills will rmoss T
amend thes Coimplainn o sabstitete heir roe sgraes angd cepueilies when he sane heve bean
asceitzinad.

19 Plaintif¥s are alsn wnipware ol be basis ol Bability a5 1o some e 21l ofsach
fictitious Defendanis saet herain py 120035 1020, inclusive, bur believe that theds Lk iy rises
pat of the zame peaeral facs as el orth bersire Plaici 1% will masve to amend this Cornplain
to asselt the theorias of Bahilivy 0 said 1iciiioesly aamed Defendaris when they have heen
sacartainod.

il Ilairdffs 2re informed zod belisve and thereon alleps that cach Defmdant snd
NUIES [0-40 ave dogallv responsible i soane manier tor the evoate, Fappeningy, orussions
ancdfor peeurreness cesng demages rederred (o hwerean, s legaile snd presirmealely wysed
darmage o Praimiits. Furlher, eack asi every Dedendanl, dnciadizg, 0TS 10400 had & duty
PlzieidTs as cuslomers ol the Massaee Tioey focations,

1. Aainlil s wre mlomres) api believe, aod therene: allege thag 130005 140,
iclesivie, wers Tanenisees, conlmeclars, individnels, sole proprigwzhios, [soiaersips seodor
corparylions, snd all s ceaplovess g ggenls whio perfor-ned servives agan emplay o, sgon,
clegzsible apent, servanl, parloer, jsint veniurer, and gider and sheidor ol enci ol te Delendants
!ftnni WPUTY, 10 A0l 1ac Jusiness of dunps horene cormpiained of, noiing w21l the coursg s
seupc of sueh rzlationshep and therzfore are rosponsible B darasges 1 Plowiills o heremafter
allemed, Whenowor 2 Defondant s the sobjoet of any chargsog allogaiion by Pleamhks, 51 shell e
deeancd ther DOES -G, inclasows, sad cach of them, ave Bkeswase subject o s saneinge
ullgzaidon.
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i Phis Coeat hes urisdiction over 1h3s action sesaaee to Calfornia Cogz gf Civil
Procecdire § 41100 PMlaintidfs seel dainnpges andzr the slaturorny zod carsmon law o 1 State
at California.

91 Venne is praper in this Court parsuact to California Code of ORE Procadirs §
395 bercavse (2) some of the acts sod transactions doscribed aevems ooenried willia (his counly;
(&) some Sefendants ave or were rogisterod o do business oy the Slate of Calilomme: andfor o
o7 were doing susiness withon this covnty; and (o) bocanze soms Delvndanls did o baisiness m
this county by operating andier cxsrcising complzte corarol over the operstions of b Mysaey
Emvy  Burlinzame.

FACTS CONMMON T'O ALL CALSES OF ACTIGMS

74 Sexnad misconduct comumited oy massage themmpdsis g1 VI lronchise oowions
is o natieeasl cpidomic, wilh over 180 ropors of suxnal wesnuiis by 105 Theragists oconreing
hronghoul T comrmy. The wesan? s tange irom Trcible sewcal inneccovrae to digin:d and oral
reaelrulion of wetnen's vagpim: 1o lonshing of wooen’s breasts to therapists sulong i
senilals on vEsnen as well as sjactizting oo wosew.

be SARF dass et recaire e sranchisces to repoet soxus] agsaulls of cusluniees oy 1
masaans therani s o law entheoement andfor state mazsaps thorapy boands, 1o lacl, ooz ol he
ressoms Thig epidemic of sexoal assaalts of femnale costoners by Mszssge Bovy Thungilats coasls
Pnoam o reselL g G incgrprehengible policy and procedmre o2 divesiing oaaclases to
vorze] 2llewylivns ol irepproprizis sesnal behavior involving s IILASSAIL therspizle and
dirveting Feachisoes nod e reporl said allegetions to local law cnforctment ancror statc massape
lcrapy boazds moordes o “pred 1he hraned =

2. MEE compeny prolocel sncnarages employees to d2edle soy allegamons of
sosns] mizeondael by 1l mrssage Iherapises “in-howsa™
I mame s cases wvolwitg sesue? miscondoet at its francliaze locstiong by it

27

maseage dcrapisls, MET ierapists weere allowed o emain sraploved anddor wore ansfared
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anclfior hired/re-hired at annther Massaps Havr franchise locatizn, only 1o 2o on oimpropetsy
i pnliizle oflies femals cuatomers,

=8 ML, other Defendants nached harein, and other of MEF = fanchizer: hove long
Jeared thad the pelilic waald leao abaut the preblem of massaps therapists sexusaly eesgaing
ternale costomers at its fancliae decations but tonk oo sotor whalsowver Lo prevens s b
rather cantinued ta protect the campany at fhe cxperss of fhe safely of 1hs asesterers

ey MEE, otler Drefendsits pamed herein, and ofher of MET s frunchisees hava dees
nathing 1o warn custoers of the prebleim of women boing svxnally sssaulled al it franchize
wrzationg by maszaoe theranists, cven though it wams fmnelusees oo e problers,

S MEE, other Defendants samed acrein, smd obor of MET7s Sranchizees conspived
w1 lkeepr the proislem of woman beng scxvally ssssuikzd s 10 dwnehise locsiions by massape
therapists from [laintffe, and all of Defeoadanis” cuzlomaers.  Tasigacd of infarmicg Plaintitfs and
all of Dafondsats’ custonzers uboul the problem ol wersizn heing sesasally assonlted at ivs
Tacchkize loesions by messsae ihempisls, MUY, other Defendants pamed acrels, aod other of
WEF s [reachisees fnlentiomally and thlsely vald Pladotiffs snd all of Delesdanis® eostomers Ll
sulely & ab the core afihelr company’s mission thaf it has 8 wevo doeferapoe polwy s ody
aeual assatls comomitted b their massaps therapisis, 1aal Pey protect iheir coztimers, Thal
they careluily select and thoroaghly train their msssage theoapisls, that they are dedicaled
aroviding A condoriabia and reofeszional environmens, hat Plainlls and all of Defendenis’
camglomers ez b copdident theyr will have a positive exporicnoe, (hal 1aay bring oy mio
Plaiziills und «il of Delendnns® cesomers” lives, ind that ey paake Do bosl af sverebady,
anunzE oy Dadonlionally Gdse slatenents o PMaisiftz 2od 8]l of Defondanls™ suslomcrs,

1 In al lessl are ease, nuliipée swmer wers scEnaily assaeiled by o Massags: By

Lin

massaEs therapise al Massags Frvy — hoingaime locatien over: thonghb ilers wers o qeposts
1 2 @acelizer and MEDF That (ke therapist haed sexualiy sssanlice other [maly crstomers,
37 In gmenhar vase, owotran was sexaaily sssaultcs Sy g Masssgo Loy massage

therzpist at Massege Eoave — Blk Orgve locadion even thongh there wes o tepes o iz franchisse

4
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amnd WEED o lee (herteapis) bad seslly agsan!ld other Semale eagsarmers,

JANE. DOR #1 (NK.)

33, A1 ull itroes relesml herete, Trandon (lssl pume presead Ty aakeown) w28 a male
massae |herapish working ul Mussuese Koy - Burlingaone whn was sssipaed to message JANE
TR ] T n e e 8 Dsgie, wmel wag assipned wpiee massapes wr ctiple fomals
eudlomers in ki capaadly 25 an emploves andior agend of MEEF, ME TIWE, and ANGELIME.

s L Moveraber 12, 2017, RANE LOIE AT (UL wom to Maesssge BEovy —
urlingame for o magsape, whers she had neen munersts times before witheul nsidend.
Plairtel ¥ el w omz-year snzmbership with Maszape Envy Borlimpamse, All of her presvious
Mg pes were wilkanl incidest. On Movesnber 120 2007, Plainoff was nnpeoceriy louched o
an irppronTiae sesuwl manner by Srandon on the prenwses of Defendants, Spociacuily,
Prandon led Plaitifi o a mazsape room and told ber e vndress, Hethen Fevead Pl Lo
roaael: his psenig; touched, proped. s0d licke? Flemmf s bave bivuzts st vasmes; and clinplely
pohetrated Plamnft = vagina with 21s penis, a1l willbool Plard 175 con@ent.

33 Thiring 1he massugs, Frowbon presses] fis penis apaiost JARE DOE ST (N0
hards, He did ibis mame Meup omene. Plaiet i had kep? ber undersaear or, but was otherwise
eacicthad, Whils Iving on lwer slamack:, Breancon pat bis hands nadzmeatin b sheel anc
Prainlll s underweur aond kegan inassasing Plaintf 2 bare giutcz. Brazcon then wid Plainotf
o turn ool fe back. When Pluionil 1 was oo her bacls, she started falling asleop. Flainrdf?
swwvoke and dizcoversd Brandon sroping amil measgaping the entirety of Plaedsf s fove breasts.
Brandon procecded to fondle and rob Pl s nipole of ler lett beeast. 1Plantiit was in ot
shock and tried to “play dead,” hoping Brandon woeskl s his ineparopriaie toaclicg, if he
reatized Plaint ff was oot reacting, Hueveewer, Bodon osly wenl fusther. | e then bepan
kissing ard dicking Plaiwifl s nipple.

W TARE DOE &8 LKD) was Froses i Tear and slock, Mot enovwsip what we o,
[lainify izid s1lf, koping Brandon would slop, The vightiars only cantianzc. Brando: ook

Plairtiffs pight hand and interiocied his bhasd with hers, e enonoved theis hands anlao

&
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Mearulon®s pemls. Brumbon ook PLnliEs el hupsd mad robbes] 04 2nside PlarG s Siahs.
Brendon (koo msciled Tos Dnger inetie Plomafl™s vagien, He removei fns g uml Hegun
licking Plainliifs waging, Pramdea then poi Ris Sagors bavk Inside Planalls vagiva 1w
narmer [Bal Plaafill belisved was oo atlempl by Tounton o sexaally amouse Pl

17 JARME D08 2] (MLE S ighlensd wp, devaslaled by swhal sizs poing o Bracdan
theers prallel his shorls dawen, palled Pleimanit™s lees 1o the side, wd Dnaertec his panis into
Plaintfi™: sapion Brandan bad nensconsenguad sexgad ntercorse 245th Plaintii. Oa
infarrnation and bediel, Dazndor stepped ouce he gacolated. e theo reoorved his acnls tiom
Plainuifl™s waginz, e aula sizh, amd thankad Blaigtidt, Piaintift imenediately coversd heself
vl & shoed.

Sy Adler Dranclon pic lis shorts back oo, he gase LANE DOE 85 (MUE) 2 towel and
told her, "to wifee fhesself] dowa ™ 1Te then leto the room. Vlaintiff was treumatized, She was
a0 frishtoned as to what o do kext. She kncvw, 28 13 comunct precticn for meassues herapizts
followding a masssge sorriee, Brandon wonld bo stznding cuiside thes doer wilo a ples ol walzr
When she repained chouely coimposing o dewve e roon, Brandon was cipht oaiside the doge,
arid agked Plainlii]l “are vou Jeeling beiler™ PlainlifF respoaded that she had o gnto the
resirean, Iyl by Desl 1 gl ey [ram [irandon 28 quickly 22 she confd. Plesiff then went
grvaighl B 1he Tronl desis, paidd Foe fer service, and want home.

a0 Subzesuenily, JANE DO E] (MK called Massege Envy - Burlingame and
reporled e soxral assaell Lo e seling manager. The acting manager wild @laivziffhat
Ivlaazuge Fivy — 2olingame's aeiual mage woall call Plaied (Twithio taente-four bours,
Thz acius] manazer, samet Paseills, luter culled Pluiodilll Prui i described che enties
twident, including cvery detmil. Priscilla chan cxolaied s PlaizidT e che saouid epes
P Platatief s incidzmt 1o die owner of BMassszo Dirvy — Duriorgirme, ARGELING 2ad they will
dicide whethor to contact e pofice. Aot o duys ulies Flanti 175l | gl Prigedlla, T
owTier of the Massagze Envy - Barlingumse, ANGELINEG called] Planu T PlaiifT was Toreed 1o

roell her borrifiring cxporicnoe enes more, ANGELIMT inlurmed PlainlT hal ste bud Sived

il
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Branden. Slus ulec 1ok] Blaimadd dal she bad taleen Brandon®s statement, snd he donind
PlaiwiilT & sllegalicrs cuiciy, AMGLLINL e Plainti T that, “their stocizs did nol maleh up™
aud Lt she weeeld not Qe Brandon,

JLARNTL DO 22 L1

4 Alail idmes refevm “Tedmiy” (last name prezenty miarown) weas g male
masse iherapds g, inteniae & Mossaee by - West Coviind o Tl rasshape
theremy praclios vredit b to zes hiz Califoreis meszage derspy cerlifeadon anlinr lieanze,

21, Umindorteion and belied, MEF, IDSKEE, and ZEOCATIA five wrlicersed
ssage erapists in lraiming s practice massape therapy at Massage Sy 1Tunclisss,
including Ielyssge Dy — Wast Coviva, to earn seguired crodif hogss ws Lo beoome 1 certifizd
arel Nepnged Cuylifomiin messape tharzpist.

47 £In information and belief, MEE, TDSRE, and LEOCATHA hiced dohany as an
unlivensed inassaze therapiar i training to pracice massyee Thevagy on hassage Eory Wear
Coviva custamners to cark massaes hoerapy sebaol eredil haves it order to bocopie s Califcrma
cotified and heensed massage therapist.

43, Ominfomoaon arad belied, in ey 2016, Jotnny was & mussege thorpis) shadepl
i u loead gelwel that MTIF cantracis eiith w teain and bite now mussipe e,

14, In or arsund July 2004, Maiotiffwas 2 lovad mssssge iherapdsd al Massape Yy

- Weai Cowina,

45 Ora mnformeulivg arad beliel, 1135 the cuatomany praciice ol MLET and Mosssee
CEnvy - “West Coving to coeoursies s masyaes therapists inwsining, melicing Josrny., o
Practice nastasc derapy scrviees o dwar co-warkers.

s, Cian Juiy 17, 2018, Plainit! was oo emnplesves of Lhofondantz, vansimgas &
i manssape 1herasist at Masssego Ervy — Woes! Coving.
47 Peiorto Juiy 17, 2004, Jelimay had perforned feo praciies mossypes onn Planddl

iz a nrodkzainaal imanier and wathood erdest,

4R O Juty 17, 20045, adier Plainbd T was Snished witk aer 2z aller Ler lasl clicrt ol

[
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e e Bed sumesIls] e sppoindmmesit, Mainlid asfea lohnny if he would likke to grasiice anc
poriormn snolwr mazsagy oo Plamidl, Joboay sgresd. AOdis poier Plaicdiff was no longer
acting as a Mazsags Eavy employen., st wes mslead 2 Massaee Rovy costomer. Famnft then
watked finto £ mwssnge roory amd cornpl=tely undresed shile Johony waitcd outsice, Ones
Plaimiil] was ace duwen pad fdraped with a shaer Jaheny came back o the rooni 1o bewin the
IS S

i Sohmmy pullec the sheer oft Plaintiff's back and toean the massagze. Wi lhoot

Piandl s cousenit, Jaheoy snrmeciately negan touchioz Tanliy m 2 vory muppiospoais sl

seocnl [askason, pol inow ey eapected during a professional massape, Jobmmy wis brealbomg s

very sesun] sl iniense masmee, Uhis iroprooer conenact made Plaal:ll celensely
ercan [orlgkile.

e Johnoy thea began working on Maintiff s hands, skariing el bee right find.
laintiff then felt sometning poking hor right hand, soun realidng i was Soheoy®s eeect penis.
Johony then moved to Plaintifi™s it and ama wgain po his ereet penis oa Vlairmifs hanc.
Plaintis was frozcn inoshock sl Jear

53, Frighlemed us 1o bow lufmny migks react if Maintf contronled kimer shoipliy
Lell e voormm, Plaingttl] slaved petified an the mazsape tabic [aee down, Planhitlhen hed
Tohrary wskiing sis pants ¢l Jobeny processed o melke Planidl fooeh Julmog s raked body,
He hen bosman cxing Pladeilll™s hand o mastoebatz. Jobomy did 132 wala both P leoull™s el

aned vivlst hends, Al Jolaame stopped uging, Maintitf 5 hands to masurbate, Johnoy baegan

masturbating himaelf while be conlineed (¢ isppraperly toneh snd massaee Plamdid wil onc
Hard.

5my I*ladisiff was dovastaled by sl was goirg g Aftzr o fow minules, Joleny left
the room without sayine anyvihing lo Plangill, Plaicnd® tinmediately zot off the talec and
redressed herself. Dlainfflesl dhe room ir « huzry. Bhe pazaed by the craplowes heal: room,

where loneny leoked =0 ber witn an cesie wedle et cammuonicated his focling ol satisfacton.

I%ainliff then ran o the bathroom, vomiled gl imenediatel ¢ wrent home.
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37 Om ur abew: July 19, 2006, Pluinlild roportcd e ineadenl walz dobmoe 1o her
manager, Mceammi Sedeo, Flemlo? lold s, Salem every dotail ol iy naprronriols rma s e,
hla Batem corsnlad Plonlis and wid et thar she would nover gee Jomanmor spgaim gnd Had she
vl sise be reporling ihis inciderd wo Jolmoy's schwol. Plainill aiso pel by wspoel inowiidng
and preavided Lo M Salen,

oy £ fatnrinatisn andd heliel, aller spealking with M. Sziern, Detendarts and
Mzasape My - Weat Covina ol 1 action inrelation 1o Jaheoy and his sexual mizeondnes
npon Maintiif.

55 Asoaresult pd s decidens, Plaiin il has sofeeed and cantinees to sufer severe
arl prolonged emaliciml distvess, Fhe incident attected Plaiitift s psyche so negatively that
she waz unahle 1o g to wark and wis ndtiznately Fred,

Jal b BB 83 L1V

19 At 2l times relevant herste, a mals massaes thersnis (Iire sod b nane
presenlly uizknoeeay) working ar MMessasc Ernvy — Bodonde Beycl vess nguizmed Do mussnge
AT TR 85 (LV.) van e dube of Dsua, 520 was wesiene] Go give mizksages to mulipes Brede
custodners i bis capauily #g ap epapiaves amelior apenl of MTE 2nd 120HS 1-5.

7 Do Jomgary 30, 2007, TANMID DO &3 (1V.) want o Masssge Exvy - Redendo

Heach far @ magsapes, where she had beer sumeroas times befare withoot ineidear Malntift had
zinembership wilh Magssge Envy — Redondo Teach Tor e cpews, All of her previons
s ey worc wilhoul nelde,
; 3R O Jaomsry 31, 2007, Pladnill wenl fe Mussape ey — Bedonda Besch becaase
1
"]1:.1:_- brcle was il Son: cesing for acr aceborn by, Planhi]] wiwslked inth a massage roons ail
umdressed, cxcopt for ey andenecar, Choes Plansiill s Taee daven gl deaped aich o oshoe, e
magsiEs Iherspist cam nto 1A saom to Dozl e massage,

a0, The masssge therapast pulicd Lo sheet oll Plaieull™ s back auc leger 1
s, Plainbiff, gred fronn eaning Lo s aewbom baby, nddesd off G slesp beredly gl 1hen

wolc mp. Thes happensd = cauple of (s, The masssge 1therapis) Leldet the shesl linsngulariy

I
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crpising Plamill™s legs ond anderweur, Piainlid eld bucle aeleap. Plainoffzwnlz fecling the
myassage therspis s bunbs moving tovesnd Ler vogine] avea. The iassage therapist then began
masssging dowen Plaintifl 2 foge, sid Plandill foll e ssleen.

go. Plaimidl awoke and dissovered Dol of the massage therapist’s hancs inside hes

L

nmferwuar propine and subhing her vapina and slionis. I he snassaze therapist guickly removec
Iis hemeds o inessde her anderwvesar Pl T was i total shock and #ried o vee “small talle™ 2= E
o aetensive mechaniar, hoping ge message Liemapiat would step his Inaspron:iste tonchis:s,
T rrvageaeme: endad sopn therea e

JAami 1ML Hd (i

gl A1 all iimes reevanl hereta, *Pianay™ ar 1anesa™ (last nsme presendly urkasws)
g o il nasmmme Therupssi wording at Massaze By Bevorly Fills wew was aseened to
massage LANEI TIOL &4 (MY an the date st lssoe, and was assigned Lo g Tussgss 1o
mléipsle fermale costames in his capacity 55 an emploves wadion sgenl of M ael DORES G-10,

g IANE OB A (EL 50 had o membership wilh Wussape Ve - Bavarky 1ills Toz
approximataly cipht mondhs,

53, Oy Juneer 14, 2008, PlainliE wealleesl into & massage rocnt and mndressed. She wss
wearing o soid while body sl sfoilar woa leatard, weaich she valed cown to her weisl, Duce
Plaiiill was face down wpd drspmes] with a sheat, the massape theraplst cane mlo e rooim to
bein e mnssage.

. Dheing the massaes, while Plandi 117 wéas 1sing oo her stommach, the massaps
thevapist pax bis bands brtwecs Plametifls legs. Ha vagan subbing between [Mainhfs right lez
sy |shia spending an abnonual ammeual ol time in e area, and almost penatrating hes vogin.
Vlainti#f wag in togal shocl. The msssag: Lerapis, begen nibhing betaeen Plamnffs eeft leg
sid labia, zetting even closcr to ponclvating hor vaging, T'he riasszge therapist Thea bepan
reblsag near Plaieiffs vaming, tellivg hor, ©T foel g vl conmection toyon™ Tae nossage
therapss: had his phonie oat ceusing Pt s lear Dol e wes ralieg gictures, veeording ber, or
warzhing poriaarapty at the time.

14
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£, The magssge beragis) ek Plarnll e ondo her back. When 'aintif sent
Loy tare oveer, e messnes Lhorupdst 1 ed ap the shool so ke eould ses hor bare breasis. The
miassage tharapisl proceeded we imsmuedinlely grope und masssge Plnills beezsl. s then
messawed her sl [T & e secends, beluts s'ariing o teb Plann s waging, Pleintify
Licled her leg hopiag P massape berapisl wanld shop his inappeapriate toncling. The
rnasgaps therapist sapped, andy i mesve 1o Plaind T s other side and st mbbieg ner vapina
aain. Mlamtrwans foozen with fear. When the massape therapizt finally Snisked, Planeiff
faaickly lef Massaps Hoey Beverly 1lls.,

A LA 00 84 (K M) caliee Maszape vy Beverly Hillz later thar nzgit and
repnrtad 1he assaall.

JANL B NS (L0

£57 AT all times releveat hereto, Covlos Gesinpo wes 8 male massage lhemapist

working s Massage Envy -- Elic Grove who was assignoed o meassagye FATRD TGP £5 (LM, on

ihe dale al issuz, and was szsizncd lo give massuges o mulupie lemaie cuslomers in Dis

capaiiy us an employes wnlio agenl ol MEF and B & &

pi. O Jumuzary 15LA0T6, TANICDONE 23 (AN went to Massage Envy - Bl Grove
loar a1 trmssaze with o sugpar Tael sorub endzneed thevapar. She hzd boen to Mdassage Brovy - ik
Cirpwe nuermeroas mes beivee sithoat ingeident, but had eever had {campo as hor rassaps

1Rerpaast,

7 PlaicdifT vndressed, 323 face-closn an the massane wble, snd coveres hersef

<wilh # sheei, Cosmipe cnlons! e reon gzl hewan the massaee. Oeampo massages Bainnfs s

neek, shoulders, and back belory having Plaodill e over onto hee kaek, Ocamapa malled the
shest up froin Plaindff = foel (o porfoma the [oal sesub, Afler he fnshed the foor sarah,
Creampe vankod the shect back down over Plainif s laei, expazing Plaietiffs have breans.
Pleimff quickiy pulled the sheot back up e cover har hreassis.

. Che Tanoary 16, 2008, PLao il caresleted anombdoment naline samvey rezaniing

the izssane vy sorvices on Jsomary 13, 2008, PlainliiTrepooted that Ceampee “puilec lhe

1%
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sheel Juwn oo Tar sod cxposed e boeasts. 1o &1 iny vears of zetting waszapes kere and
other pleczs, T have MEVEDR Bl o thorapist pull the sheet down taa far” Plaiord sod, "nover
v e Caclos 8s 8 Cwors? dgoin, and de oo boeller job scresning made masssars o msks s
gy ame bohaving spproadalely wish Laoale cliens.™ Bae aroed “mhe my consnenls svilously
gl Loliow up el Carlos’ [emale clicns ™

7. O Jenmery |8, 2000, an emploves of Massase Bavy — Elk Grove reieiviad

Plaietil s anline comptaiml am: bezans an investizadon, That seme day, Chempe wais nelilizd

Thal bz weas an admindsieative leave il feakes notice. Toc Massags Bovy — Lik Geove

eraplives culled Phini [lumi discuseed the hcidant with ez, Plainbd] eported Oad Qoampo

erporseld the enlive uren” o her Breasts by pesling the sheat dowm with “uniafenlanal yaak,™ it
wild rol geaidental

72 o Japrzey 20, G016, Oezmpo went to Massare Boey — 1 Grovg e be
inmerviewed alboat the incident. Ceamps was ssked 10 Gesoribe Plaintil®s massage. Ocampo
admitred to “yenking™ the sheot dovm aller vomaleing Lhe Tont sorai, but cid nod sy 1t scanlied
i caxposing Plamiifs lressts, Cestapn was asleed B anyihing “abnormai" hapoen duing the
massips,  According 1o (he misrviewer®s notes, Other than her nod Being axeiied, e didn™ Jesl
v i weas almonmyl srad the the room was protty dark so b coulin’| really se210anylinng
hupoonesl shoommwl,” When agked about the size of Plandfl s brovsls, the imlerviewsy
documenicd Chesmpo’s response ns Jolloees, Uhe renlied P5he had large breasts” — ks Leeaal
vapecszion at fhat poind becyme yory serices a8 apposed to the releed dorciwss prior — ke he
keacw cxactly e size of hor bross), whereys in earlier reference to Ler appoaranis he wasn'™ os
adamant aboat the charscterisfos,” Oounips upain sated that he could ot Inak ol anythiag
that could have becn pereeived g5 dbrosmul. Waen Oeampo wes wold that Plandill sommplainzd
the: ez exposed her breazts, i inlerviswear rded, “[Oeampo’ did oo seem accked o
concorned [sic] at all. There wes no shanges in hiz hady language.” The nnorvicwer 1oid
Qreampo that Maszzpe Eovy - Elk Growe wouekl lake time to determuiee L vescluilen, ut & call

with any changes 10 Lis story, Ocampo s sluleld, “yzah, | zan®t think ol avyllking. . " but thos

(R

FIRAT AMEWTIED CORMPLAIRLT O DARMATGES

R ET R TURC RN ]



e

emplovec andfor agont of BAVELLC, RICE ynd GUILIHRY,

" —

aunlinoed to gay “Mow fhat T think =bout It T micas her Groast could Dave bern caposs] wien ] ‘E
did the angar font scrzh b it conldn®t have boon the catis breasl™ E

T Che Janwary 23, 20016, dMasssge Eovy — Elk Grove termrated Cheampen’s E
cinplovmont.

7. Czanpo’s scxual mizcoiddust amainsl JANTE DT 5 (LIS on Famary 13, 2006,
wals 1ol (e Svsl e Massege By seccive complainls sbout Chearipn’s sexual riscoadact at |

:
Maseage Dovy — Ik G, On Tnmeary 5, 20016, auather dfussaps lovy — LK Cieve custoser
cmailis] 1 cornplaial shoul Cosmpn w e Massags oy cotpormale ollice. The costamer
reqporle] thal Ccampe, amony olwr dungs, vepesledly Wouched e sides oF her beezats, rrested
Goram on ler bullceks cheeks aad spicad Lo apert, weched e side of her vaping, moveo his
Lamwd up sond lowen over Der entire vagioa, omd cepned bis hand sever Ber vaping as hemoved it 2
w7 um and Ao msiion, On Leveary 12 2008, adier the cusiome: did net recelve & respanze
frown Massase Fivy, she Died a compiaing abont Ceampe with the Californds Massnee Therapsy
Lol
JAME DOE #6 (1.5}

75 Ar al? thmes relovaat horelo, Javaces Mock way nmale massage theragist worlding

dl Maswagr vy — Studle Clly whio was psdznad 1o roagsaps LANE PN 6 (1.5 oo the date

al issur, and was Azzigied fomve massecy [ matliple leraie customers in his capacity as an

Y {n Angost 21, 2006, JARE DO &G (L.5.0 wenl 1o Massage Moey - Sl Cigy
for a two-howr deepr tissie maseape. She bed beos 1o Massaw: Bovy — Sudio City numeroys
timmzs hefore withact incident.

77 Arpacrdimatedy L howr into the massaes, TARE THGE #6285 umd coto her
bacl, facing up, per Mo Mook requeat. She ceruinocd o 5o covered by e skeel, Whon JAMNE
DI 26 S0, tuenad Thee up, M Mock inewdved as to whaeiler she wamled aoy abidormizuad
wierke done znel said il wotld be belati? to hor ps. My, Mook elsied hal JANTTOR 246 (15,5

ezl fe clrapeed properly the entive time, JANE DOE G (L0 sgrow] unie: W1 Moes alsecd

‘e
a
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teewel over her chest 2o ogkedd ke shael aroans) JTATNE TOE 86 {350 ies her wiisl M
_ML'IcIc liegan mussapiog TAWD TR 4 (1.5 sides, My, BIeck en boegun asmping e
sicnvaci. bW, Mook ihon hopyn massseing aes daphrognn and slercom, 3 Mocl ber g
JEME P 26 {180 should fa¥e u e Teaulh and be tsa Tee sdees of bis naimes Do
PMaintitf s swerrnws steaighl dossrs her stomach o ber abdorinals. e did this e couple of rimes.
har. blacl again can s haeds dawn her stercarm t fer abdaminals, g this tine onder the
iowel, and cortianed urdder har anderpants, touchiog his fingess @ her vaging and ianer labia.
Ag aoan az JANE DO &6 {15 felt M ivdock”s finpees toack: het vagina, she knccled his
hand aweay. JAMNE D0 26 (.80 was frozen and cerritfied.

TE M bocic beean mazsaning JANE D $6 (L8 s voper body aod stacted to
ove The sheer, and sbe polled it back over harself, but he bezan touching ler breasts and
exposing thewm. M Mook was putting biz haod on the siges of JANE DOE 70 (L2} s bicosts
swerpig aronid oo, M bdook then pulled both of bor armes overlwsd nle o soeeh, This
slliom cdusad Ly broasts io occome caposod, He Beld aor heads socd had T bresahe and gioe.eh
wlile restrined by him, Mr, Mok then shopped Ton 2 moment zoed JANE TR 2680580 heard
fitn Farbding with suansthing that dropped. TANEEIOU 36 (15 did not movs waen be
srepmed away ax she g liaid he woals sttacl: her since be was mach bigzer tan her. She also
gid not ngen her spes as che wes alffaid he would see by scared she was and reacs M Wock
contirmied Lhe magsage ymi bacams mare apgressive, sweaping his hands scross FAMEE 1306 w6
(507 breasts, The sheet conlinned toshp ol FIART 10O 26 (1.5 ) and she contnmed wiry
T aver hevaells A the ond ol tas meassege., 31 Mook grabied hee nipeles aad paellad up, 2nd
[z e, gor soveoral Lmaes,

i W1, Mook Gen enoed e rowssuey, He pelled we the sheet, isimec ceer 1ANE

DOE #6 0L.8 and with Tus Lands ve Ler shewdder salel, " Thank yoo Jar sharing wane snergy

fweith e, e, Meeck then exiled The room e 15 nclbing bl huppened, JAME 1OE #6 (1.3
:: Auickly zor dressed snd 1ded fe compese esell belore she lall e reosn. B Mack wallesd

(| belind JANE DOE #5 (L85 as she welked w T front o Mussuge Foey. The fine desk

I&
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receprionist Cindy talked with JANE DODE #6 (L.5.) foe abonl e (100 minuates wicie . Mock
stoad watching acd sieiling. Me. Mock's sxzaull of JAME DOC #6 (1L5] was aniaviced sod
LT WeicmaLe.

afn. JANE DOE &6 (LS5 submilied & comploinl ageiust James Mock = &ic
Cali#oimia Mazsape Thorsoy Connell oo or abesh Angesl 26, 2076

&1, According to the Caliloraia Massaie Theany Coonell websitc deeos
verificstion search nortsl, Tames Moci’s Cerlifed Massaee Uherapist Cortiticats wis Tevoked
oz or ghont July 20, 27, MLk hlpfesnieorefrecond-
scarch ecetificatenmbor=d&work ~&lasMName mockidirghame=isrcs;

ALE DEFENIANTS

g3 A all frmes relevamnl heeela, Palendants MEF, ME TINME, ARGETIND JEMT,
LEGCADIA, B & 5, RAVELLG, RICKE, GUILRY, and DOES -0 sullwrized amifior eitrusied
Uhe: mmmssngee herapisls G ave shin-o-skin contaer wih forasle cuslomers asd o 22 alone with
hern witife the customers were andressed and i a volinersble positian. 'he massage therapists
were aided in their commission of the scxoal miseeaduet described move fuily above and below
Iy virtae of their duties az massage 1therapisls beaunnse IANE DO #1 (1 EL) (hrewgh FANE
DOE 6 ¢(E.50 were elrcady wodress:d 1o & private roont ina valnersble positon e the
protocol of mazzzge clicats at Massige Envy franchises.

I3 I'he sexual miacordus §eseribed kerein ooccurred o @ massnae: bl on the
premizas operated anader controlicd by Delendeois, The improper suching und imssienl ol
Plaintiffs oecurred during normal business Lours ol 1he Massage Eavy Jocations, il occomed
in the churse and scape of the peiformancs of dulics vl massange theraposta wlitle fey were
maling skin-lo-3kin conlact with female cozwomaers” bovdizs, inclading 2ARKE DSBS (IVED
thegegh TATNE DO00E 88 (18

54, A1yl Lirnes elevant herein, 1he nwssupe Berapisc: were enseloyoms. sgonts,
srelfor servunls of Delendams. Defendanzs s datle e e karra to Plairtts sesolting Gon:

Ihes cemachinel of thedr empiovess, apents ander servsals’ comducn: becanss Detendas kaow or

]
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shoulil v lengpees thedr ronssage thempians” untitngss and propensities prios to fhe assaois an
PLanlilss szl wl s o af Lheir bives Plelesdans zre lizhle Sor the acts and omissons: or 1oe
D ssrEe Lherspisls smsd alher employess al tbe Massege vy locations necer the theories ol
remparileal sieperior, wicnrions Dahibiny, master-seevaot, anency, zad right of conbual, Thpos
iplermuiion armd helie), Defendants tailed to conduet any criming] backereund cleck or amy
relerence cheal i making the determomaties o hire the msssge thorapzts, Upon mloeroabian
and belied) long befirs these incicents, Yefencarm kuow or showeld lave koows katthe
riassage therapists kad the prapenzity o act iz 2 sexnslly namuroprisie masmer weards mangy
pEher wormer AL the Massape Svy locations.

wz  Ihe massage therapizts sngaged i mpenmitted, karmolul and alfensive wonching

and cnntact cpen the peraon of JARNE DOE §1 (OLEL ) lwouwh TANT DU &6 (L5 in swialation
of Califoonia law. S2id conduer was nndertaken wlili s massages therapists wace amplovees
and agents of Defendancz, while In the eourss and seope ol emplovment witi said Defendsnts,
=nd/or was ratifizd by sald Defondenls, Treidents of sevval miscondne by nxassag: luwersplsts m
assups Envy's senviewe or empiavmmeal wers neither 2zolated nor unasaal, For veer,

Dhlendaanls Igiled o reprmasacl, prniah, report, or othonans: smeton mugsage Sieransls, which

1L ke or hand rensan 1o knoee were sexmal predators andfer mentally 3.
1

%, eibruiancs’ failuee take sppropeiate acton sgains| e mssage theepiug
[iflovwing |heiy inuppropriabe sewual behzviar toward JANE DOE Si (2K thrangh FA XD D01
5 (LS. therely mtilied e peliong of the massaps therapists, gliving e seeess o Jutlper
grxially asssult oder Tomnaly cugtoraess it the fumre. By not tormxnating the massss
iherapista® ampioyment, Delendanls spproves, zidad aed sbetted, adopled, sad refibed (herr
mmproper teuching. Mo ons [um Telendents repociec the Brproper tousimng (o law
enforecment oo asy covernmendal Deessisg, or regnlatoey apency, o anyone Lot B cuel ks

ey Trefendants awad g ety o fenale customers, incladiag JATE PO EL THE
tlrongh FATE DOE 6 (1,50, e provide o ressoazhly safe environmzent fur sheree v cosuce

their safety, and to provide ressonshly neuessary stpervizion sad aversight [or thar sade’y and
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welfare while at Maszage Envy franchise locefons, including Messape Voey - Hudingame,
Wwest Caving, Hedonde beach, Beverly Hills, Ellk Grove, ad S Cily. Defiencarts failed to
fifill their l=zz! duty o arevide a reagonaley s:le coviromneal Lor denmle costamerns at
Magszee Eovy franchise lecations.

gw  Dcfendarts had a dui to lake reusenuble sieps 1o ensowe thar masseps therzpizty
at Massage Enver franelize locations were payeholagically il b provide massaoe therapy
gzryiers to fomale customers &2 thelr Jmocehise lacsdinns,  Defeocdsots Tailed o aebl dwor leea!
duty to cosar: that orazsaes ety wers paycholepicnly fit @ arovide masssge borapy
servicss o fouale custoroers 5 their Lmmchasse Incezions.

g0 To the conirary, Dreloadagis birad, retaiced, ransferred andfor re-hired
idzviduals who i new andfer had rowson ke ke ware sexual peedatorz, inelodig, bul aal
liznised to Pacit mazsgs iberapists A g resull, inasszee therapists at Massage Eovy Iranehise
losalivreg have seomlly wsuuitzd nonernug woner: nsdomeice, Derundunls bave wilki ly
fited 10 repori 1fiese a5canls o pelice or to other pubiis sudliodie: jrclading, bt aor nec
10y, assaults pertzining to JANE TOE #1 (R throeugh FATE DO 26 {15

i Asa rosult of Dofendants” nughipenl, caretass and recitless actz s omissions,
meEnsrens wamen meludize LAWE DOT £] (W10 throagh 3JANE DOE #6 (L.5.), werc
impeoperly ouched by depraved prodslors, who exnloited their position a5 rgssag: hoerapiss 1o
violate innocent and unsnapecting wonwen, Deliemiams [ailed to take reasonable sz 1o cnswes
thatl mazsace therapiss gt Wassaps Envy {rsockize foonons were paychalogicosily it to provice
massape therepy services to unsuspecting, vulrerable fomale ensomers. AR a dizeeZresult of
| e fesnidan 3 1gotions acts and oinissions, Taintils sufimed severe enptional diztiess.
Iessismiinis knowingl v permidted massage herspistg o oo eraployed, retaioed, schired, andfor
aignest who hey hress ondfar had reason to Lo, waere paychalogica!ly wefit o movioe
Miazsuyge 1Resupy services 10 unsuspeeting, wulnerable leoie custiners. As a direct reault o7
Theitmelunus® sots, Planlifs soffeied sovers plvsics] Imjurivs gad 2ootional distvess. Drefendants

crrployed, seiaiped, mamytareed, re-hised andior sesigned rowssye Vharapizts who ot kaew or

a1
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shoull bave knoswn were seaual prelaloss uradion rendally i
o]l Diclendanzis faifed Lo lake reasonable sleps i enaare thal inassapes thesepists ot

Nismmes Bare frameliizc lovaions were pevehedagically 0L e meovide massnes theepy services

to umsusposiing, voleerable lenade cuslommer:, Fhess Filores inciuded the Rallawdag:

8, Faitnre lo inveshipatz the baclgrooacdz of masssee therapias m e
employ o serdice of the Delzndants,

k. Filurs to pephibdit, restrics, or linut the activitics of nrassaee (herapisls
sugpected of sexnal misconduet angior those ko to b seod
[reslalnrs;

L. Maihare 0 veasonably and rroperty investicate sllegations ol swxusd
miseonclct; .

= lFaihge g0 pooperly gain and wslnet invesligalons;

E. Fazlure it bave in place, slawdards of seeopiainle ame unncce)ta e
coadust;

1. Faiflure (2 fomoulale, elscleate and ensbres polizies o provend and/or
minimize he visk of 2emmal mlacobduc: to fomale cosivrnay: by aponis,
servants, aradiod etnplovess of the Tefondsnds,

i Pailure 16 degiprate conyenzm rvesbiigators o cvaloale cemplainls of
yexn] misuorcio

h. Fuilure Lo have in nlace standards for reporting asis of sexug miscondact
o3 o enlorownend satlaoriiies:

1. Faiiurs to have noalace stanelarcds For reporting azts of sead niseoecact
w public officiniz wrdior sie inassans theragy boardz; and

. Failinr: 1o warn cuglornens segarding the danper a7 soxnz] assaults by
mEsssee (heraisls ul Jvmmel-ise Incations.

gy Defondants hed @ duly Lo ke rzasonable steps to ensore that massigs theeapists,

winze dudies placod them i close proxinmily oy unsuspecting [einale customers, w2

!
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EFavchalgpicaliy [ o ger B (hpse cheties wirhonal jeapaslizing the safety of sa1d womsen,
Prelemingts had g disy o fake rongonable sleps o saperase the acticns of thetr messuze
therapisls while providieg serclces Se Brebe costomess of Massape Havy freochiszs:, cspeaaliy
comsidering their knvwledis o serunl assaniiz o2 ranchise locziions oconring at o
RIS T rieT.

137 Delencants vailed 1o take seasonzhle stens to cosure that massagy lempisly werns

it 20 povvide eassape theraps services to forasls customers al Masape By

paychiolosically
franchiae lncations, after the Defendants krewr, 2adfor shoiod havs known, oo the dungers poesed
by maseame therapista, A a direct semit of the Defondants’ acts andfor omsissivns, Plaimiz))'s

suffaced severe erotiona! distress. Defendans emploved, retained, wansfermed, re-hired andfor
masigned imassape therapizts who i loew andfor had season 1o know vaere pavchaligically uufis

to provide massage therapy 2orvices to tnsuaporiing, wmocenl [omale cesloiners, Defeadants

caploved, retained, ransferred, re-hired sndfor asdznsd meesage 1herapise who o knew andfor

—

had reason e know o shoald have koown wers sexzunl jredatars andfor ncnzslly il
04, Deiknadants” swrongdeing, hiviesec, did ot stop there, Defendasts smployed
cdelilemans sralepes W eaneea] koo sesal mizconduct by massage thoraplsts i e oanplay
ar service ) Nelsndands, Thess stratezies includsd the follovang:
AL, Conducting sham iovestigations wlieh were designesd o sl
extablisking eulpalilige of masssge therasts aovugesd] al sl
sl o
I, Failing lo iplepvize wiinesses oF persons who possessed, or may bave
vosscused, inlormanon whick might tand to establish e gul” of
accused massps s
o Eouiinch irmslaming, ewigning andfar re- lnrg massage therapises
suznceled ol impreperly wmching t2onale costoracis 1 andser al otker
Alassags Diey Jounlions:

d. rurpogcaully Sailing liplorm costamers of the aows of sexual razeandict
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andfor allzgations ot satme, despite circumistaness whico gaee rises ooy
dutr to diszlose saeh infarmetdon and o facd recommclsoing mvsgage
therapisiz who were kaown m have nproperly tonelod femel:
CUSLOELaL S

. Foominpiy harboring sexval prodstors fhad wope swapuclal mddor
accnacd of sexus] misconducl;

i Purposcsizlly refusing lo nuiidy Juw anlorepwenl, sodior siai sassage
Heerapy Doard ollieinls when there wasled neswonable gninds to haiiave
thal a muassagzs Reraoisl had cngages] nimproper sgxaal cendust swich a
fermals cosroracr; and

L. Tiircoting local Sonchizees nol fo reporl alicgutions of sewcal shase.

04 Diclendamis eixrageously employsd lhewse steategies knowing that ther exposed
Hemaele customasy, tacuding Plaimii s 1 a signilicant sk of sericus nliarsics sac
pavcholagical barrn, ineluding a sipnifocant tizk of impeooer touching, Detendsnis' actions
wase witlfil, :malicicus, wanton, mamrageons, abhervent, sboranabio, rovolling, vils, and
uncenscionanle because Defzndants were motiveicd b o desine Lo profec themagives al the
cxpense of femals customers whe would [ovesceably be e properly tooshed. Throngh the
neglisent hiring and suncivision by Drefondsals, the massaae therapists” unfitness anc
danzesoue aropensities procdmercly ceused the reswlling infunes o BlainaiTs. Defndasis
breached their dury of reazanable cacc in hiriap the mazsage iberapisls bevaoge ol the seosi|ive
natyre ol the enptayrment, which pFediztably iemolbved a eloss degree ol conluel wilh vizlriesalae
PErME 060 ay Plantils,

. Dielancdaots were o l{ul, warsor, recklcss, peuligeat moowergesing sod

SUpPLTYISoE wne prossly aeglipent a: & resolt of me omployze, agent sed/or secennl™s aols o

Fallaves:
#. In Faaling isr senervise anc coabrol msssage theraisi eroploeg:s,
k. I pegligently superviaing massaes Herapises” tlvraehon wal e
24
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pauens ar the 12efendants,

In failing 1o nse reasonzhle meameres to ensure the satehr ol pelrons al’
IDefanclants and to peevert maszaps tharapists from Oepropesly icus-mp
custoiners of Defendarta;

[a failing to provide adeguate supervision of massage 1hoerapsis;

{in fadbing to make thomsclves sware 2f dhe ongwing setivily of the patreos
of Dzfendartz 2ind/or massage lhernpisis

in failive to take the wemel and ovdinury musns by which e rafety of the
patronz of Defendants wald be alasumei;

[ feiling wo vse crdivary skiil snd care o prowsci Plaintints, which
Dzfondare: wrdermeee Lo pozlonm;

Ir failmp ro ensure Moot Plyimi s would now be infored by massags

[T upiae,;

In Lailimges it follow up and investipate coruplaimts made mogarsng
irassape therapests by patrons; and

L such otker ways 53 will become cvidenl duing cissovery.

o trefendsats then became dirzolly linbic dewause they approved, aided and

abatted, adapred, and ratified the massage therapisis” Doproper iouching af Plaingifs

efeadants’ knonwing acoiescencs and silonce wid respect Lo he kogwn, o reasmaily

loevwvziile, activities of massaps therapias constituted 8 course of comleel thraugh shich 2o ol

sexng] perversior and the violution of Maszape Envy cogzomers, ineluding PlaintiiTs, were

camgluned, appzove] ard eQsetineiy antherized. Thronoh Defendants® Laluse S lmely

reprimane sl sunelion the zels nedberenced berein, and o all of the ofhez reasers sl Lot o

Ihis Complainl ol wling, willienl, Fmiation, ms f2ihere relake the steps necessary i provend (he

aeciTerd: vl such reprelbengble aets the Defendaces ratified s34 acions snd, sceordnply, are

wiesrioasly Lisble for the zelions ol e nasege dhesapists,

0 Asa dire unsl prazinale renllt of the Jorcgomy, Flansails bave sollercd, sn!
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comtinge o sulTer, severs emciinng? disiess, PMaintfis have scetfored snd voninoe i sufTer
areal i el mind and hasly, shosk, emedional distress, phyaizal meanfostations e anabonal
distresy, crobmTasamenl, Ioss o sefl~eslesn, dmeace, humitinton sad loss of cgosmernd e ile
wore preyented aad will eodine 1o e prevenied them poforming Pland s’ daly aciavilres
v obtaining the (il enjovraent of 13fa; andfor hove suffered a tozs of income amdior Tows of
garning capzcity amd incurred and will contimee to new expenzes lor medieal and csychelogical

Lreatimen, thesapy and counseling,

ey |Jefendarts and each of thens, cngaped inthe cerrduct silewsd beren with malice,
prepression, and fraad. The eonduct of Deferdares, sad cach vl fhemi, was despicabee and -wss

done withe a willtu: and knowing disregard of the righis or salely of Plainnifs and otzer famale
customers. Pefendaots, and each of therm, ke thal e messages therapizis bad a popensity to
taproper by tomeh femele customers aud wore swure of the probable danperous censequetces of
aliowing them to continue wassages for frmale coslome s, yet they conmianed to oy L
rasssazs therapiats 1o work wilh ghvgeal necess (o mare ursuspeeting fomale vicling, welobing
Paimliily. Dreleadamls comduid wes Jespicaizle and subjzeted Plamiiils e enize] and wnjesl
hurrihip in ko disrepard of thedr rights. Thel conduel wos o vile, buse, and confamptole
iz A oweandd be locekesd down on 2ad desnised by renzonsbls people, Netendants tentional iy
ciinceulz) the 1wgtaee cherenists” dangerous propensitics [Teo Plainlifs with recless
inelilierence wwmed Pluinlitfe” heahh, fery, and cootions] widl-being. it2lendants’ conduc

alleged] Rercin f2 onsirageous and s extrame that it goes beyonad ale possible boands of decency.

YA ressnnstle person vkl v (e conduct of Defendanrs as inlolmealz i & civilied

GO

FIRST CATNSE OF ACTIGN

M egligence
(C¥n Bichall of Jaoe Dae 3 (MGG thirsugh Jane Doe #4 (KM and Jane Boe 30 (L5, And
Against Al Defendants)

jag, Pleiilly incocperate hersin by rolorenes, o gl set focth in fall all
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proceeding Parapraphs of this Conzalaier.

101, Atalltimes herein mendioncd, Defondunty, snd cach wl e, provded mazsage
SR ICEE.

1oz Lriorto the incidents, Dofendancs, snd cucly of e, sxpressty and implicitly
warranted to Plaintiffs that Defondani: wore compelent, and tha, they nssessed and cxcicised
ressonshle care and skill in providing wassupes withot physicaliy or emetionally by
enstomar: such as laiatiss,

(oa, Afalirelevant dmes boroin e megsege therapiatz, while 5 the comse aed seopy
of their employmenr witl: Dofendans, ielemied o eaosz hormlol or effersive contael witl:
inthmate parts of Maintiffz, snd sexuslly eifimeive comact with Plaintsds diveedy snd inadreily
resplrec thorerrom.

1, At ali relevanl fmes hewedn, B mepssnge therapists, whils o the cueerse gl
gevmc ol 1heir coopleymsml with Nelendans, acted o cause Pladilz o be w smeaninesr
apprehension ol sesaadly ollersive contact, 2iod somally ofensive sonlact wizh PMlanifts
dizectly and ieliceet? resuitec] theredrom.

1. 1defendans owed to the sublic in gaperal, and i Maintiffs i pactioniar, & dobr o
reazanabiy identify, removz, sodior roport o Law enliveernent authorities and:or lo govermmcs:t
apencies individuals who i knew, or should have oonwn, were sexal predaters 1 s acvce
and employ. Defendants awed to the public o geoeral, und o Maintifls o particula, 2 ety io
rescmally sepervise sndtor menitor individaais wio 21 knew, ar zhould save kaown, were
rexuyl predylons in it sesvice znd emplov. Defordanls owed 1o Flaintidfs o auty w conwol the
el ol Tt ueeals., servarts, andfor ennsloyees.

oG, The scts und orissions of Deferdarts complained oD hersin constioe nepligent
and reckless SiGcg, Imining, sunervisian, and retcnidon of b ngsaye therapists. .7 was
Fopesuebic el I Trefemdanty dicd ot adequately cxevedss o mrovids the doty of cae oved to
Sl cusioraers i thair vire, iachading, et oot lmdted Lo Pleinilly, they aoualc e sndasrahle

to soxual ivisconduct by massaee iheepists, Defendams aizo nuslipantiy and irnonpecty tailed

27
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to wicrcise the minimal and reazonedle care bee Ialing Lo wars Plaontalls abeut the mensaae
theranists® koown history and propensity s impropaerly tovel women, sod by permiing and
enaowaping the massaps thorapsts to heve phyaics: scoras (o Biainliiis’ bolies ai lie premizes
of Diefendants. Basced on ths ects alleged above, Drefondacis koew, o should Tiave knossn, that
thoir feilive o exrreise dus care toward Plaintills woald, ad Jdid, sance Plainuils severs
cimobonal disirzss,

17, Despite seluad koowledge of mullipke instances in which sexoai prodators woe
mnpl.{;-}-'n:ﬂ, Irsnsfiared, re-lured ancfor aszigoe] o pasilions within Massaze Bovy Fechisc
locaEens and despiic te foresceatle 13sk thel suid sexual aredators ventald engage in scpeated
ety of sexual miscondoet, Dolorsdare did mwol bave Joplace ar failed 4o enfores adequate,
meusozdlie, snd nevcsssry males, regulaliony., pelicies, and peceedures whici could offectiscly
Wleniily, mad denl wail senual predulors, Delendanis Aid ot have in place sdocqualc, reassanble, g
and necessury thles, reputiions, policies, s procedures for the removat of sezual presdulers o
the employ andgar service of Defaicants. Defondzsms dud ned Ruve 1z alace sdeqlate,
reazonable, and neceszacy meles, reswlations, pelicles, undd arocedares, wfich provided far the
roporting to crimine] authoritics sexusl produlors in the employ andfar seevice of Defendants.
Dicftadants did not have in plaes sdeguale, reasonzhle, sod necessary sules, rcpriarions,
policics, snd proccdures, whicl: provided Zor e reportiog to state Loards of massaaz therepy
the presence of sexas] predators [n the cmploy sndivr service of Defendants.

g Defondsnts failed to fubtf! their jegat duty 1o proteet Maintifs and sther ferale
custemars lom the sexual misconduct of thelr taagssgas (haempisls, Defendants failed to ake
reasamahle sleps T ensore that massage thorapisls al ksssage lnvy Jranchise locations were
pevchetonicaily (it to proevide massape thorapy sorvices 10 Bmule cusiomera, Fhese Gailuees
included the Jollewing: (a) failure 1 investose the buckgrnemd ol massaps eraists i s
gty o servive: [ Caiiore 1o prohilet, sostrict, or il e sciaylies ol inassape harapsds
suspesied o seod miseomiinel anddor thase known o e sexua’? pradaiees; (2] faikes o

regsonbl p und properly investigate aliepations of seousl miscondeel; (3 Biluee toroporly

24
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train anc insaoet mvestinetors; (o) fadluzs to have o place slandsvds of soeeplakble anc
coscectable eonduct; (1) frilure mo desigrste eompotcni mvesigalors W evalodle vumplants ol
sexuzl misconducr and {p) fachee to have 1o place stsndasds for soporling wels of wesual
miscondiet to law cnforconient awhoritics acofor stale boards ol massage therpy.

10 Morcover, the negiizont, roekless, onlrageous, deliperalsly ard recilessly
indilfzrent and anlawtul conduct of Dielandanis, oz el lorth shave arad haesin, futher coosisted
0F: {8 pormaiiling massags Leraviss o mproperhy woneh Jemale costomers, inzlusing [ laiotiffs;
() pormiiiing nassaze thorapisss o engazs I sexel misearmdact wich fersale costomers,
including Msintify, on the pronises of Mussage Znvy Iunchise ncations Caring oparaticg
lunws; {63 failing to pronely and sdoqueicly suporyise sndd dissipline then emplevess 1o pravent
e impiroper tovehing thad seeorred o Plaimsille: 460 Gaibmg 2o adopt, enforee andfor fiollow
adenusic policies sl provedures Jor the protection ahd reasaonzble sapesvision of funalc
cugluonzs who snied 1he services oF Detendants, incloding Plantffs, anc, 1 e altcmmstive,
Thiding to trglement and camply with such pracedures which bl boeen adeppleds; (1 lnding 1o
| implement, enforee andfar follow sdeguate proleslive and sumervisory messures S lhe

i
proteerion of fomale customers, inciuding Plaisills; (o) crening 2o environment dat facilitatec

nnproprr touching by mazsagc therapisls on PlantiEs by Riting to adopt, enforce andfor
followr policics and procodurcs to proleo Jenwde cuslormers azainst harmful contact by is
thersnists after Defendants knew or should have knews ol suchorish; ()} failing to vwae
Meintiffs of the visk of ham that 1Plzintiffs may sutfer ag  resuli ol conlact with the s
Chesapists; (k3 Mailing e warm oo etherwize maks reagonably suls the properly shich Delendanis
posesaed anglfor controleed, leading to he harm of Prainiitls, % g o adoptimplemen|
anelfar e lurce podfiies and procedeses Tor the coportiang 1o law calvrernenl, stale gt [
tagta e therapy andfor other authorities of scxoal mizcondus! by ressese thempisly (o0)
Fuiiing 101 reporl goprupes toaching b massags theramisis 1o authoritas: I vinlcmg et own

!i.]:-u!iuim Hrfor by -lows reganding secazl misenncuet by sfedi (o) lgnoeing, voenceshng, o

24

e

LIS AMEALED COMPLATT PO NARACESR

—— -




20
21
22

23

L

othrraise mitigating the seriousoess of the krowen denses that she mrassage therapists poaed: (2)
failing to prevent the sewoai miscoaduet that was cneneitted by the massape therapists on
Plaiatitfs and other women they ivnproserly waiched: (] allowing the sazsape therapists to
roidia emploved after anowing thes thev inpropeciy tuched a female cvstomer; irh fazling o
provecls supervise andor discialing their emmployvees: () feiling to adzonstcly and propeily taie
their conpleyens regardizg sexual misconduct of fomale custon:crs by massage thespsts; and (t)
neglhigandy msnsring andfor opersting Massaze Brvy fravchise locaions,

110, Dicfendanta hevig adverased and proraoted Massagﬂlﬁnv » Az haviog 5 “eern
tolerance™ policer retating to scxnzal mizeoiduct by massaps therapists, cxoleilly smifor
wnplicttly roprescnszd to toc sublic s goneral, and to Plaiatils 1 partieodsn, ol s nasssge
therapists zn their craplowy sand servies weore noé ooy psyehologieally 11 dul wans heapisls whe
gonld b colmsted with e saiety sad well-beine of femaale customers. Dsleod s rmacdes (e
explicil anel fmpliod mopresealulions knowing thet ey were 1zlse andéor hawing ceason i
believs hat they wers Tabse, und with the gxpeetanion that thea would De relisd upon by female
customers making decisions regarding their enpapement of massazc’spa serviees, Dofendants
did not have in place adequate, reasseable, and necosss:y 1ales, rognlalions, pelicivs, and
prococdores with vespect to the rencoval sadfor supervision ar Individusls oo 10y emzioy o sorviee
who wers suspected of being sexuz] predatorz. Defendwstz faled 1o resseasbly ksl
remove, and'oc repart (o law eoforcement authorhes zod/or to stabe massage |herwsy bosrds)
gexuz! precargrs In their servree 2o empley. Defendasts failed #o ressamably supcrasc andfor
cnomitoz adividuals whao e kres ne soondd bave knoees, wiere scxarol prodator: m thelr senvice
ar? ernploy, Delendants naalipentiy, carelessty, andfor innentionally thilcd o dmely 2nd
ressonetl e Slumidy, remmove, maddor report (o lawe erlorcemen: autheritics anader to stote soands
ol rapssge 1perapy] the nassaee Hierapiaie as sedeal gredarers. Defendants ieed, etained
milfor assigniel the rmssaee thenpists w Pt il kacwiap oy having reazen to koow that they

v sesas] predalers. Delentiang Twether breachzd thedr ogy of carve to PMlaciffs by faiting o

FFales the Paininlys [rern Soreteeatle hase P the sexolal miseosdner of copleyscs of

S
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Diclendanis, Defendants further breached tholr duty ol cars by fElng jooearn Plaindifts of the
vrocensitios of the maszage thorapiats xod by failinge fo provide o saly and secore environment
for Plamtafi:.

111, Defordsnts ratified the improper ieueling cormiibsd by e rassape dueeanists
by voniivaing fo cminloy {om &8 massags heramisig sl giving them aoeess o touch the bodies
ol lerais cusiemcrs meluding Ploindills, alior baving sehunl knewtedse that the massage
therapisls pad 1mpraperly louched 9mior ougiasress.

31z, Plomgilfs aee indormed und helivve awi thereom allezas that they will conticus to
suller eadrerae mental, plvsienl, and pain aod sulTecing ie the fooaee as a cesaldt of the jwics
allewres] fc1im,

153 A [rther progimzte resoli, Plainlifts bave been damaped mthat they have

, bren reuired Lo expend money ol e oblipations for medical senviccs, drugs, end 2undrics

1

! 1 . . a H + T - : [l . - ) e ar
reascraably reguired inthe Trenteent and celisf of the injuries alicged accorcmy el 4s =

frther nooximate sesait, Plaintiffs will conticoe to 1neur, medienl sna relalem espenges,

SECOND CALSE OF ACTION

Froemises Liahilidy
[ Behall of Jane Dov il (N theough Jane Poe #d (ML) wod Fame Dos # (7.9, And
Against AH Defendants)

114, Piasntisls incarporate haeein iy referenes, as thoagh scf lorthon [all, L1l
preceding Paraprapbes of s Complaic,

115 Drelindsnls vwoel, euoopied, ranzaed, opersnod, controlled, loason oo sorviced
e suibped promiises.

116G, Dizfemdzinhs owed wduiy S Piaim ¥ i own, soolpy, msnapge, opemts, control,
lenze, or srrvice o premises 1ooa s le wnel prslenl :nanozr,

il Thesels andfor omizsions ol Delendards wese a breach of tiw cuties Deoferdants

oo v Plaintifts,

jig Plaislifis are infoymed umd beliews and 1herecn allege that they willcontinae o

i1
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sutfior cxctrerine mental, plyesical, aed pui oo sullzcing inhe futace as £ cesnls o the iudaes
alieged herein.

110 s e flother proximsie resuli, Plaintiis huve been damaged in that they have
been required to expend money and incur obligabons Jor medicad services, dragz, end sundnes
reazonalily roonired in Qe trealoaeal sno mebie) o) the injunes alleped accordimg to praal. As &
frlher prosicuate sowcll, Plamsiilly wall vontines o oo, medical and sefated caponses,

THRD CALSE OF ACTTON

Intealinmal Intliction of Kpaetions] Distross E
(0L okt of .r'gun: e #1 ENE) throngh Jane Do #4 (IR} and Faoe Doe 56 {L.&.) And :
Against All Defondaniy)

jon, Pledntiffs incorparste hercin by sederenow, ws thongh s=t forta e foll, 2l
sreceding arapsaphs of this Complainl

121 A desciibes above, willos Tl witla e coneent, Dofondants’ mogssaes horapisis
ergaged i unlewdio, sexusl nuseoneduct againgt Maint s

o, Dufumslunis ailieed, adopted, approved, aided, abatied, smed rnified 15e hahavio
of the massupe Therupists by allowing then to confnue Lo work ax rassaps therapists witk:
physical aecess w lemale cesnmers loowiing thed hey e a imstoey of sewual miscnoduet,
including rapraperly touching and haraszing fomals ozimers.

175, Plainills are inforned and belicve and thureon, sllege that they will sontinue 4o
su [l exlreme wenlal, physioul, and pzin and sefforng in ihe Tutre as g resolt of the inpocies
slicyen herom.

|za Asa furlber eresimens result, Maotiéfs have beon damzges] i that ey hioe
been required to cxpend money wnd incar oblieations tor medical szovives., drwegs, and sunedries
reasonatly required i trenbmesny sl celisb ol the injunes alloged aveording fo proall. As x
further proximate resuit, Flaieiills will camieoe to ineur, madica and related expensos,

sz The acs of Dedimdums allegee above were willtul, wanlon, mralicies,

oppressive, frandalenr, despiczble, snd puiragecas zad justify he swandmy of ssemplocy and

Jd
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DNiTive Bniages,

FOUMIH CACER OF ACTLON

mesad] Batkory
(Ch1 Behalf of Jane Doe #1 (5K} (hrpogh Jase Boc b (M) and Jane Do A6 (fub) And
Apainal Al Befencdaats)

[ Pleimidlls regrparsie ierein by refercnes, as dhough sel forth i full, all
precuding Pavnumphs ol i Camplaing.

|77, A desmibed above, the massape thoraplisty, wilkout Mttty conserr, enzzged
I sexual risvendue) speinst PlaiediTs, ail with the intent ol sesual arousal in vielaon of Chil
Code § 1708,5 mnd Peowl Code § 24320201

|7, Defundamiy’ condnet was 2 substantis? faclor in cuwsing Plaintifts” paysiesd snd

en1innsl heran.

j2g.  The messsge therzpists were 2L conpiove:d us massage therapists el Delendands.
Iefendanis failed w adequately vesBesie wod repmand tham, By sllowing ihe nu-sage _;
therapiss to cortinue working as massape leapiats after ezch of lw alorementioaed incidens ]
and failing %o adequately invesiizule and reprimand e, Dedendunts approved, ziced and
abeteed, adopted, and ralilfsd the meassape therapiats” soxual vl umsho.

130, Plainuidls are infvrraed and belisve and fdrereon alless that thear weill contiae
suffer extrome maental, plivsicul, suid piin and suffering in the g:ure 25 o remilt af the injuries
allezed herein.

157, Aaa fither proximse vesuli, Piaintifs bave boen damege:| In fluat they Tiwve

been seguired 1o expend moncy and ineur obligations foc medical seoiees, dreps, sod suodrics

reasomably teumisen io the treatment sod relied ol the injusies alloged dvconding 1o pmoll As g

W e

larther prosimae reselt, Ulasaffs will conioue G ncar, medicas and relaied s=peoses.
157, Floieils hove also beon roguivel w e pend aberney doos Lo pursne helr gl
umcler Civil Cloele £ 174085, and requicsl thul sy be avarded all atomey Loes aned wsls

ressonably reyuited Lo peraee their cluims purssent we Civll Code § 178,30

E]
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NP CALSE O ACTIGN

GENDEX VIOLENCE - Vialatinn of Califorais Civil Code & 524
[Cro frehadl of Jane Broe &8 (MLAL) throoagh Jane D'oe 5 {300) apd Taoe Doe a6 (1.5 Aad
Awaips Al Dofendants)

131 Plaindils moorporale Fersio by relivenue, as theagls sel forch o ] all
precading Pasasrephs o this Campeainl

134, 1defendanw adoped, appecresd, mifsed, and aided and abetred the naszape
therapiats" pendes vialercs an Plaisdifs which soostiimed criminal offenses ands Califarma
law:, inclacdisng Peaal Cacde § 24348, sexal battery, which inclades the nae, atismpled wse, or
threatened vse of phaaical force appins. & pemsan.

145 Thezse crimes zre at least in parl Based oo the gender of Plainciffs.

11 [Defendants caused a physteal intresion or a physics] invasion of asomel nmure

™ i - 1I|. :_: I-'. Heliall II...'. !I: I__ [ ] [ -
under corrcive conditions to Maintiffs’ petaons G that Pamtiffs were nnproperly cgproscd and
Louched by the massage therspists, all without Plamtizls" consenl,

137, Theaets ol violenee bs atleged sDove weore direchel ul Flaira My heerime [hay
weere wiorrien, These scls were iplended o hugilisie and degrade 1Plaiet s becacszs they weare
e, These aels cobbes| PlednllfTs of e digniie.

pag. Flamills are inonmed and helige ard thereon aliepe thar they will cartime 4
sul¥er exireme oenlal, phvsical, st pain amd sullaame ocche owe 25 a resall oFf e injgnes
sl le o] brerean,

13, £Asa torther orosdnate reaull, Plainliiis e been carmeaged 1 ihai ey b
been required do cxocnd meey and imewr ooligsiion:s Loy medical servives, drugs, and serdncs
regsonsnly required mthe tresnoor: sod veliof of the mouries alfame] wooerding e prooll As g
sartiicy proxumnate resvle Plaintizis wall contimee Lo weor, mresieal swl relaisd asoenses,

140 Defondarss” aforamorioned conduel s nocoanpiished wlenbomaty wadior

reclzleastiy with conscions disrcoard for Fiantiflz’ health, saloly, prvaeny, Irstedans, snd Leimen

sdignidy. The sforementioned conduct was so onlragoouns 1 chamseler il o exoms mdegres

1.
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as to oo havard adl pessibie hoends o decaney, sl shoal? be wzarded us Jespicasle, aliocio,
sudl alierly inwerablie in oy civilinad comemumily, The sols of Deivadanls alleged dbove were
willful vamon, raaliciauy, oppress v, ITaudclmd, despivable, sod cueiramsoos wed osily the
awatding ol sxerpiary amd pumiive g,
RINTIE CAUNFE GF A471ITHN
FERELEDOM FROY YIOLENCY PUORSTANT TO THE RALPH ACT -

Wiglad ion of Culilormia Civil Cade §& 517 and 52
{On Behadl of Jawe Boe #T {PLIL) theaugh dane Doe 4 (KM and Jane Boe b (E.5) And
Aratinst AlF Detendants)

141 Plaiotifs tncoeporate kevzin by veterence, as thaugh set forch nofull, all
peeceding Maeasraphs oF this Ooamplaint

1ax  Ldefendants subjectad Plaintiffs to violence based on thelr acx, cavsog physical
and perchologicsl injuies o thein. A modwating reason £or ther condect was Plaahfs" sox

143, Flemmifs eve informad aad belicve and thereon allegs Toul hey w3l coptinue (o
sl Teer exiremes menlul, physical, ano pein amd sellang i e fore as oresoloofile injaries
pligge harsin,

j44 Asoa fovlher peoenate resalr, Plaiatitfs have bzen damaged In thecthey have
bean raquzivesl v expend romey and imeor shlizations e medicad aervices, dmps. anc sendeies

reascribly reopared inothe freaurenl aod relfed of the mjoanes alleped acearding ta penod. Asa

Turibes proximals resull, Plinlilds «3 confiane by incor, meedicnl and cefated expenses.

|25, Delondants™ conduet wes o substamilul leelor Scausing MHaiariie e,

145 A a reselt ofthe sloremaabond conduet, Plaini [ e el L] i 825 GO0
perzalyy andfor punitive damages {or Detendanlys’ condusd moviolanom ol Gl Code & 517 53
wrll ng sfteriey’s feos med cosls purseanl to Crvir Code § 572

147 The afcromneationzd conducl was aecomelished inismianally bl seilomsly
wil: conaciong disregerd for aand Parmtdl" Lealloy, gululy, privacy, Toescorr, gid Geman

3 h i)

dignity. Defendant’s aforomantioned conducl was so oulmsgors 0 charuclor umd s cxliemes ia
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depres as i gor beyvand ull possinle bounds of decency, and shou'd be rogurded us desnicniniz,
agrocions, wrad ity [nlolerablis noa eivilized commueity. The acss o Debondens aliewsl
ahowve wete willlnd, wamlon, raaficions, appressive, fraudulent, despicable, and oulagzaons and
juszify the awarrding ol exemplary and mud ve damapes.
SRVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
FALSE IMFRISONMIEINT

(O Bohalf of Tanc Doc # (W) theonph Jane Dos 4 (KLYE} and Sane Do #6 ().5.) And
Apainst AN Prelondanis)
19 Pleinrifls neergorste herein by reference, as though sec forth e Fall, oL
procecding Pardycapie of ths Complant,

146, The mssssgs therapists recklessly, neglizgertly, and wrongly restmime]. conlmsd,
b ]

lewree wathoud PlarEi 187 sonsent.

150 Ile masssze therapists wers stll conployed] us meussupe therapsts ar Detendanis.
Lefenzantz failed t adequately investigas aud roprivpand he mossage therspists. dv allowing
then: to continns working as msssage thempists wiler each of the atarocrmoncd meidents snd
lailing to adequately Inveatigsic and reprirend ibem, Defendants appeoved, sided i sheled,
adopted, and ratficd the message thompisls” i imarizonment of PantiTs,

51 Drefendants’ conduct waz 4 sebetaniia Sactor in cansing Pieintiths’ bam,

15 taintiifs are informed and belisve ond theienn allege that ihey will rontinne o
suffier extreme inettzl, physical, aud patn snd sullering in e Futwe as aceseit of the injuries
alleged herain.

151 As i rher prosdmate esult, Plainlifis huve Been danaged in thacthey have

lrzen recpsires] essiend meney and incur abligations oy madics) serviees, augs, and sondries

reasorhly reguirsl in the trestment and relicd of G injuries wlfeped according to proafl Az 2

Further progimale resull, Plaimidfswill coatinue to neur, mediel and related expenses.

[54. Thezuls al” efendants alleged above were wiilil, wanton, tnaleios,

———— A e,
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apareszive, Tavdulent, dzspicable, snd suirageous unu Justisy he awarding of examplary and
[rnitive damazes,
LIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION
NEGLIGERT MSREPRFSENTATION

fCn Rehalf af Lerees Poc &5 {MK) throngh Jane Soe 54 (B and Fape DA (1.5 And
Agatost AN Defendants)

155, Plaintits ncarporate bevein oy reference, as thowgh sel lorth in Fiall, all
prevading Paragraphs of this Complsint,

136, 1delemdznzz had eo reasecalie grounds for bellvving I flse represenialions i
wriacle Jap Plag=lils repanclizig, salety and relizbility of s soovices wene Irue. Neverlheless,
Defecunls ipdended thes customers, incinding aintiffs, rely o their representatiozs in
choosing Massage Faswy over other massapge therapy serviees amd opiinns.

157 ]’lait.r:iff's reazonabiy relicd or Defondanls” misroprescntaticus in oleining
rzssazes art vlassagr Envy locations, sod their reliznce an Defendants’ misqeprosenlallons woe
s gubstanfAal facror in ceuzing i homos 1F Plaintifts had koowmn the facis Thelelals
convcaled aboul Dy servive, secarity soaaeniap, and massagzs therapisls, They would ngl bave
sreepled massuses 1om the massape therapizts. Degendants filed wo provide Maiativh with
HHED TasEELE,

NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION
FRA D, INTENFIONAL MESREPRESENT A TREON, CONCEALMENT, FALSY
PROMIST,

{On Behalf of AL Plainiilfs And Againsi Ail Defendanty)
15y Plzintiffs incerperate herein by wlerence, as thasgh zet forth mofcl, al:
'I precediog Paraprapig of this Complacnl
15 Leefendants made false represenlations and fzize promises tha! huoned Planmiis.
16ty efendants felacly represended lo Plairnills that they Lad a “zer wolranee®

paliey relating o zexaal miscencust by wassiee erapiss, Defandaate falsely ropresonted o

-
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Dheinnl15 flwil the tnassags Lhempisls in el emnplay and zervice were pos only peyeioloeieally
i, Bl woere therspisls wha could b sntristed wilk the salery and well-beng of fomals
cuslomars, Dedvminnls reprosaled bl their massape thesapiats weee praperly sciccned and
wasre sula,

161, Trelendanly lalsely represeated s [Maintitsh tiet their massages wers sulo und
(st thesi T mraasseng e therapisla were sale.

167, e Fericlants koew these reprasentations wore false and inbzided oo wstoimers,
like Plairtil s, o orely anihen.

160, . [eleradanis brew thae thelr seeteity screening was eofiolenl, Ui e
backpround checks weere balow Indosory sandzeds, and that thenr massage herapsls wers nol
Lrainel T superiised, o fiver sextal harassment and sonse stazdards, Delundanls knesy il
nareernns sinmen had een assankied by massaoe tocrapssis, Dedendenls koes Chal 10wias ol
safe for female customers to gof masssges Tom el messngs harapisc. 1tetendants
intentions!ly conccaled theae Sacts, and deliberaisly represenied the opposize  that Massage
Buvy had a “zore todoranee™ polivy relaling G sexual raiseendnes and thor messsge theranists
could e enlrustes] wilh sustoroer salely.

&4, Plaitills reasanoily relied on [Jefzndants’ misrcpresertations n gulling
massapes ol Massgs Fovy Tocations, sod thedr reliance on Defendsnts’ mntsieppseserla l1ones e
a mzhaianilal laelor i asusiay their bar 11 Plaistiffs had khown 1ac facts Drelenlinds
concoated shoui thelr serviow, svoerily serearnng, aod nassage therepists, they would never have
accepted wassages from e massuge lhernpisis. eteadantz failad to provide Fancffs witk
safe maszages.

TEMTE CALISE OF ALTICONMN
CONSUMER LEGAL REMERIRS ALT -- Vialation of il Code & 1750, of 5o,

(O Buehall of AH PMlafafilfs And Against Al Defond=nis)
(55, Plainlils inearpreate fierein 07 referzace. as thougly sel ferih inoeel s gl

preceding Parsgraples of s Coneplaing

i
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1 166, Plaintifs are consumers and Massagze By massege survicas e geeds oy

2 || rervices 25 those terms ave defined m Crvil Cods g 1761,

3 1y Hach Defondont iz 2 “perser,” as that worm 12 defined i Chad Code §776 100

i 1pg,  Bach vlaatiff s massage at the Mdassage Envy lovaliens vonsbhusl &

5 [ Ftrozeaction,” a3 that formn ie defincs in Civil Code § LG,

£ [go. Asdetsiled above, Delendunls neve vnguged io sad continue 1o engeee i

7 |{ business pracices in vielaton of Civil Code & 1750, ef ser. (Whe CLRAY by inter alia, actively

concealing and failing 10 wem cugiomers sboul she isdegquacy ol thelr baclarenne sereening of
0 {fmassage therapists, a5 weil az their faitury by monilor e copduet of massage thervamats after

) b s

il |7n,  Defcndants also misled vonsumers aboat v salety of their services by falsely

12+ elaiming ey had 3 “aeo woleranes™ paoliey elyfing o sesuoat niseondeet Dy massage thersnists,

13 || Dedendimls misied consumers et the trgsans ieramas 1o thelr emplosr and senacs wore not

12 || unly prvchologiually 151, kol were therapisz who could be entrusted witly the salely anad weli-

15 || beiap ot Ternale customens.

I 171 Mefendants have ectively conecaled and Leiled fu diselose this inforestion

17 || knowing that zuch information is material Lo a ressonubie consumer’s decizion to ue Mazaaps
12 ||Envy for massage services, and theroby miseprozenied ke sulaly ol massapes offersd be

19 || Massape '{lierapr.

a0 177 |lefendanis” basiness practices zrc unfair anadior dovepiive sl shonds be

21 ][ erjiinesd.

27 173 Delinduns have engaped Tnunfair or deceptive 2ot or poaviiess mhnded w

25 0| el 10 conzsusners agreeiny o pay Defendants for maszage serviesy 0z volsiion ol Civ, Codr

=N IR A

A5 174, Delendimis keew sacdar shoals have kneven fhat then concsulmmaen snofor

28 || vmizzions ol kil [el coruesping 1hair sefeny ve pmsenr&rif:i::'nf: to congumers, meinding thear

27 || sercening of msssage lwraplsts, monito:iee of massase theranists” coaduwel siler boe, and safety

ELY
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Auring raksares s wers moalerizl and lilcely 1o miglead the sokbliz. Accarcingly, Desendants”
comduel allsesd Feeim siolales Las CLEA, frcladineg 00 Cuode 85 17702007 and (239.

175, A% ditect and prosiazie resell ol Delendanss” conduct, as e fodh hevein,
Delemiamis buve recedves] N-poilen gains and prolisg. Theselom, Detendants bave been
umjusdly sarsched

175 Plainiilfaeilt sulfar ireparable karm unles: Defendants’ conduel 2 tnjoeined.

177 Parsnant to Civil Coce $§ 1780(a) and (=), Plaintiffs seek a0 order cajoining
Flefencdsats” urlzwdul business praciices allezed hareio.

1 G duly 172018, Flaintitts notified Defendsnss i writlog that (el concaet 1z 16
wicilatisin af thee 2134 and demanded thed Detendarts remedsr the violatiors. I e 30 days,
Pefencants bave Tailed L ramedy their violationz, Plaietiffz sl amend this Coropianf o add
clazims for zotuzd, panitive and stamtory dameges persuans to the CLEA § 1782002, eleding
attornava’ tees and coste o the full cxtent allewed T 1o,

1pg O Faly 37, 2018, Plandills neilled Doelendants nowridng, that their condacl s i
violsiion of the CLEA and demaad=d tha), Delendsmis vesnedy the walaticns, Oo iy 20, 2015,
Delindynis received Planad e’ uodice. Dalendarss dicl not eemedy the viclations, agree w
remaesty e viclalinms, or provide nolice i Thelr affected conswmsrs. fnsrcad, Dedondats wirnte
ha Plainlif?s® counse] mslrucing Plaiotsils ther PDefendants would oot romedy the walations o
provicde aciies to el sllecle]| consiamers.

18, s Dedendani: e 12l o nemedy their violatiens and previde nedice fo their

:| affocted consunces wathin thiviy (300 dave ol reeeiving Pieiminls® notice, and it has hees moee

Fham thirty (30 days sinee Plainnils Ged e eeleinul Complainl in this actien, Plaistitls e
cutied o recover aotoal, punitive and selulory Comages prrsoaet Lo the CLEA § 178200,
moleding attoenays’ fees and coms to e Dol cxiond allowsd by Taw.

181 Addiclonadly, under Cival Cods § 20215, Pleiniiils seel reasanable wiormyyps”
Teen an this lawsuit secks the cnforcement of 2 imparfsad righl afWecting the pablc et s

satisfies the swatviocy requirenents for an wamnd of alicimeys' [ew
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ELVENTH CAUSEK O ACTIGM

CIVIL CONSTIRACY
(G Behalf of AN Plainfiffs And Awains AT Defenidars)

|22 Dlaiatiffs incorposse horein oy refirenus, o3 though et fech in full, ol
pracodiing Maragraphs of his Complam(,

i3, Plandills are inlomne] snil believs and therzan alispe that Defendaots novngly
A willlully conspirs snd aeres staong hemselves 1oomizegresent o 1Masdsfiz and all of
Blofendants” cosicimoes s Lhore was 9 problem ol women being sexmally zseavitze al el
Llazsags BEnvy Dachise lovatiogs by Ss messape (hempisin, Thiz conapiracy coafinues to this

day.

181, MET, ethar Delendans nemed lergin, ans other of MEF's fraschisees conspied

Lo keep Qs peeblem i woman being sexually assaulted at its franchiae locatiens by massage:

%Iht;ru]:-[si*:' from Plainlif e, amd all ol Defendants” customers.  Instesd of indomsing Planhlls smi
bazl af [Defendants’ costomers ahaur the probicr of woman beling sexnaily assanlted . ifs
franchize Incations bar mazsape therapiaes, MEF, other Delencane: named beein, 2 other of
$AEF 3 franchisess indonticeally and lalsely Lold Plinlalis and ali of Detendants” cosromars that
safrty is at the corc of thelr commany s neission, thal 1L has a 7ero tolesancs poficy towsrds
sexual assanles camusitted by their massye therapdsts, that chey prodect their customers, thar
they carefully select and thovoughly frany ieir mussnoe iberanists, that they are dedicsted to
prowiding a confaresble and peofeasional environmenl, Ml Flainui s and adl of Defendants®
cagtners ven be con fident they wifl have a posifive cxperivres, bt they bricg joy ato
Plaintiils snd a)i ¢ Defendants’ custoiness’ lves, and ot Dey mube e besi of averybady,
gimomp, ol inlentiopelly false sEremeats o Mamtifs and sl ol Delendanls® sustmers,

185, T [urtherance of said conagieacy and ameomneal, Delendanls enpagsd in
jaudulinl represmlnlions, amisaiong and concealient of Facls, avls ol Srver-op: aml slalernes iy
r calentates o oblyia HMeintls ans all of Deferdarins” costomuers 38 mgsstge ewslomers o e

Magsaze Envy [nclsze hesiioms Tor the benefit of Deendanls ane as s larlhamlebal mohe

e
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foregoing navaprapns, which ave hereby inco: porated herein as thoneh g2t fozll Iniill.

185 Adlod'the acticns of Peferdants set forth inthe preceding paragraphs,
mcorpozated harein, were o vialatien of the dinbes of Pizintifts and conemiited o for'herance of
the aforementioned congpiracies and apresments. Morenver, each of the sforemzithonad
Pefendarrs lert aid and snconragement acd knowinply financed, catified and adspeec The ucls of
the other. As a proxinzate result of the wroril sets hercin slleged, 2lanbilly @6 ke clas heve
suficrod sisnificant damaszc o be dotermined at bial.

124 These acts consdmited malicious conduct whicl: vas comicd on by sad
_]'_‘.'r::fm-r_imlm with williul and conscious disvemard for Plamtafts® righis wili 1l inleolien e
willfully concealing the problem of womean being scamsily aszaclled at s [Tanchiw loesions by
massnns therapists, and was cezpicanle conduct tat sulyeetod PLunhITs to 2 enesl sml usaus
Liardship so s to jusify a0 sward of croraplssy snd pomive dameges, Avcundingy, pamlive
dunwages shonld be swarded agoinst Delendsols w poiish, thern and detec thern e ather such
peTsins o coonnn i sech woone il and sraliciows acis in the Fatore,

TWIELITIH CANUSE 3 ACTION

LNFANL & FRALUDULENT BUSINESS MPRACICES - Violation of Clivdl Code § 172400,

£t 5o,

—ur

{Om BetalFof All Praintifts And Azaingt Al Defendanis)

19y, Plaimilx incecponzze hecein by reference, as though el forth o el all
mraceding Pytnpraphs al this Camplaint

15, Delendsnls bove eagreed inend continoe oo enpage in wiawil, aauduleat and
calalr praciees, whick ave sehetanially Tkely o naslead Plaintifys and all of Defeadanis”
suslomers, by renrzsonlivg inlenlicnuliy misrepreseniing thas their Mazsage Bovy franchisz
locations wore saft Tom sexoal aszdls, when io facl ey knew they were not aod their
shateincnts werr Ialss.

pon, Plaintiffs are mivemeed e bulicve and therson allepe thar Defencanes” eondnzt

sresulted i profits and pocunissy waie recodvid from Plaiuid & and ol of D efeadants’ customess
il

i
47
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who contracted with Lhefendants andior purehassd mazsape zorvicos rown Delemdanis.

191 The businezs acts ang practices of Dofendants are unsaeiul, undair anl duconive
within the meaning of the cormsmer protection statutes becavrss, 1ater alia, Dekzncanis seguged
i fraud oy jrmentinnaliy misreprezerdiog that their Maszage Envy franchise locsdomy were sl
from: sexial assanls, when in fact ey lawew they were nod and 1thair stalomenis wars lalse.
Further, Drefzndants hese cogaoed in. and cordans to engazs 1o e Sodlowing unliswiial, an i
arvlfor Tandulost business practices 1 violalion of Busiaess and Professions Cods § 17200
sexual bettory in violation of Civil Code § 176850 pender vistenee ie violation of Ciddl Code §
32 4; Ralpl: Actsemal harsssmerrt o viction of the Civie Code § 517 civil eonspiracy Lo
deprive Flaintffs their oivil riphez based on sox; intentional mlliciion ol enatone disress;
regligones and neplizen: mepervision and livingg sud o, concelroem. 2nd misigpresentation.

:gp As e direct and proxmmsic osell of Delendanls” conduoc, a5 st fortioherain,
Dhefendanls heve roecived d-pollen gains endior poel s, clucing, bat aet limeted to money.
Thevelone, Dedinelunls were gml gre anjostiy enviched. Parsuant to Basisess & Peefiasions Cods
§ 17303, Plameil]s am he clang request eestitzion apdior restiunioosy disgorgemes of 511
sums, incloding poedits, oitained in violation of Businzss & Prozoswons Code §4077200, ol suy,

je7 Plairzif¥s zeek iganctive relizf] restiiimion snd reshiunionaey disgorgmzenl ol tl-
aotten gains from ekefeadants as specifically svovidzd in Bosiess & Processioms Lede 5 [F203,
Plainifis seelk iapuacive reliet, resiimtion and resdmticnary disgorgenwsl of he plgoilen
grims o Delerinmis.

|04, Plainiillz engegmei coomsel 1o prosscece thiz acticn.

195, Fisintills ave toiiroed yag believes and based theseor 2:lepes that Defendants®
Mogat acis o3 deveritod shove arc o serious and continiing theenat o Flzintifis and the pebiic. 1F
Trefzndmus soo atlowed 1o coaltnoe e el and eelasfo scts, Plaintiffs acd the rsizle welf
sulfer Auther irancdisd: sad Temsnabis niury. loss pred damzpe. Pleinciffs are Sk informee
el belicves, and based herson wllages. thal, in the aheence of & tenparay restraining orcer and

prelicingsy avd pormavcst ljuaciions s peavel lor belaw, Belandzats wile continus to

41

FIRsT ARESNOFED COMPLAINL FUIE DdadAdlis




r——

ucHir e wd inzlaw iy comgase,

WEPRFFORTE. Plaeiills pray ler Sinbgsnead apanost reendants, and each of thom as

PRAYER FOR RELIER

LR PELe TE TIT )

Inl’ows v to cach cavse of sctio:
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For gencrsl damanges;

Ferr spesig] darmagzes o medical . hospital, aed loedetial exponscs;

Sor punkitive damages’exempiay danages secordmyg e pros and psaanl b Crl
Codo 58 1708 50EWE) una LTE2020;

Par slormes fees auddor penzltizs oacrscant to Civil Code §5 1703502000 an

TERI) and Clwil Code &5 31.7, bl and 324, aod Codo od Codal Procedore §

1021 .3,

For gosls ol suti lersn incwre:l:

For injunctive relicf porzvart vo Cinal Clods §8 1770 amad 178005 asd (e}

CC T PEL e P

Thal the: Courl enier g order T restiiotion anc'or restihotionary disporaeasat of
1

piafits weanefolly ebtained by the Defoadants sursuant ro Business sed Prosssicns Code §5

17200, ot aco.

H. Fon suuh wolher and Fusther celief 22 the eomt may decmn proper,
JUEY BEMAND
Pluistiffs hovaly domnd s 1ma! by Jury onoall trialkle issies.
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